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Planning Department 1

Post Office Box 22
YORK WA 6302

24 May 2015

Attention Ms Kira Strange

Dear Kira

Re : Proposed Landfill at Allawuna Farm Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 & 26934 Great Southern
Highway York

Please accept my submission to oppose the development of a Landfill Class 11 Facility on
the above property and aiso to the Aliawuna Farm Landfill Supplementary Report dated
February 2015.

Once again the applicant has withheld the environmentai/hydrogeological information and
shown no respect to the Shire or the Town Planning Scheme 2, Part 8.1 (c, d) and Part 8.5 (i,
|, m, w, zand zb.) which is a requirement for planning consent. There is scant attention
paid to this most important aspect of the application.

Once again we have had to search through the application for Works Approval submitted to
the Department of Environment for the “more detailed site investigations and particularly
into groundwater and sub-soil conditions” as claimed by the applicant in their
Supplementary Report. Please find attached a plan and cross section showing the Ground
Water Flow, plotted from the Borehole information in the DER Works Approval showing that
the GWE to the west into the catchment is now indisputably proven and so is more than
ever grounds for refusal of this proposal.

Our expert advises “At a flow rate of 1.9 m/d leachate, if the landfill leaked, would reach
the seepages west of the surface water drainage divide in just over six months. Atan
average flow of say 0.6 metres per day the time taken will be around 6 years to travel to
the seepages. Considering the life of the landfill, its large size and the variable and
permeable nature of valley fill sediments, there is a very real possibility the leachate will
travel to the seepages in somewhere between the two travel times.” THIS IS NOT
ACCEPTABLE. The risk of contamination to the drinking water is too great.



Whilst attending the State Administrative Tribunal | heard Senior Member Peter McNa%
state “and of course the proposed use does not change” and “the conclusion is that the
essence of the proposal remains unchanged:”

As nothing has substantially changed then all the submissions against the original
application are still valid. The Shire of York Planning Officer’s report is still valid and the
JDAP’s reasons for upholding the Shire’s decision and refusing the application are still valid.

| therefore submit my amended submission and request the Shire of York refuse the
application for Planning Consent put forward by SITA Australia under part 8.6(b) of the Shire
of York Town Planning Scheme and prepare a case for ‘the NO’ to put before the JDAP.

Yours faithfully

D Aer .

Beverley Hill

Enc:  Ground water contour plan

Plan showing long sections of Ground water flow
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Beverley Hill

YORK WA 6302

Shire of York

Planning Department
22 Avon Terrace

YORK WA 6302
24 May 2015

Attention Kira Strange

Re: Proposed Landfill at Allawuna Farm Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 & 26934 Great Southern Highway
York.

Dear Kira
Please accept my submission.

| oppose the development of a Landfill Class 11 Facility on the above mentioned property.
My main objections are on the following planning grounds.

1. The proposed use is not consistent with the objectives of the General Agricultural zone.

Shire of York Town Planning Scheme 2 1896

Lots 4869, 5931. 9926, and 26934 Great Southern Highway Saint Ronans fall within the General
Agriculture Zone of the Shire of York Town Planning Scheme 2.

4.15 General Agriculture Zone
4.15.1 The objectives are:

(a) To ensure the continuation of broad-hectare agriculture as the principal land use in the district
encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural activities.

(b) To consider non-rural uses where they can be shown to be of benefit to the district and not
detrimental to the natural resources or the environment.

(c) To allow for facilities for tourists and travellers, and for recreation uses.

(d) To have regard to residential use of adjoining land at the interface of the General Agriculture zone
with other zones to avoid adverse effects on local amenities.

I dispute that the proposed landfill meets with these objectives on the following grounds—

a) Landfill is not “broad-hectare agriculture” and the landfill will eventually result in the



cessation of such activities as the landfill inevitably expands.

b) The use is not of benefit to the district. The environment will be irrecoverably damaged by
allowing a landfill in the position as shown on the applicant’s drawings.
, c) It will detract significantly from the ability to “allow for facilities for tourists and travellers,
* and for recreation uses” and you could argue that it will in fact reduce the ability of the surrounding area
to achieve this objective (i.e. not just within the proposal area)

d) It WILL result in “adverse effects on local amenities”

2. The proposed use is consistent with “the type or class of activity of any other use” and therefore
should require the rezoning of the land prior to the consideration of this proposal.

It is noted that the Application for Planning Consent is submitted under the provisions of Clause 3.2.4
as a ‘Use Not Listed’ within the General Agriculture Zone.

Clause 3.2.4 says “if the use of land for a particular purpose is not specifically mentioned in the Zoning
Table and cannot reasonably be determined as falling within the type or class of activity of any other use

2

Information gained from the Acting Planning Manager, Wheatbelt Region, Department of Planning in
November 2012 stated that ‘Under the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme No 2 a landfill/rubbish tip
is regarded as “industry — noxious”. This is consistent with the definition of the use which is “an industry
which is subject to licensing as "Prescribed Premises" under the Environmental Protection Act, 1986 (as
amended).” A landfill is a prescribed premises under the Environmental Protection Act.

Alternatively, it could be considered it is also appropriate for a landfill to require a “special use zone”
where the land is privately owned (rather than a Public Purposes Reserve for public land which is also
common practice in planning schemes). This is consistent with other planning schemes including:

e City of Albany have a “special use zone” for their biomass energy plant

o Shire of Busselton have a “Special Purpose zone” for “waste disposal”

e Shire of Mundaring have a  “Special Purpose zone” for “waste transfer”

3. The proposed development will significantly impact on the visual amenity of the landscape and the
rural character of the area.

4.15.2  Development

Having regard to the scenic values of the district and the views from roads the local government may
refuse an application for planning consent if, in the opinion of the local government, the development if
approved will have a detrimental effect on the rural character and amenities.

New information has come to hand that the finished height of the landfill will be seen from the Great
Southern Highway, from neighbouring properties and Mount Observation. The finished level for the
landfill is now 350.5m AHD. The level at Great Southern Highway where Mount Observation can be seen
is 325m AHD and the level of Mount Observation is 359m AHD. As the above information describes this
landfill will be an eyesore for tourists visiting as the landfill will be easily seen. The fact that the height of
the finished landfill has been reduced 4.5m is negligible, this landfill will still be visible from both the road
and Mt Observation.

4. The proposed development is likely to impact on the natural environment, particularly the
groundwater, in close proximity to a public drinking water source area. Another firm of consultants
has been appointed by SITA Australia and they have carried out considerable environmental testing.



Their results when plotted indicate the flow of ground water is West, directly into the Helena
Catchment and on into the Mundaring Catchment.

8.5 Matters to be Considered by Local Government
(i) the compatibility of a use or development with its setting

From a planning perspective, as a rural zone and in the context of the prevailing use and development it
would need to be demonstrated that such a use was incompatible with the prevailing use having regard
to the specific amenity impacts that arise.  Land fill sites are normally chosen where movements of the
water table are well known. This presents a risk in this instance given that excavation will occur as part
of the site works. It is also a risk on the basis that there will be movement of leachates through the soil
and into the nearby aquifer, a public drinking water source area.  On this basis alone it is considered
that the land use may not be compatible.

(1) the likely effect of the proposal on the natural environmental environment and any means that are
proposed to protect or to mitigate impacts on the natural environment

The in inaccuracy in hydrological calculations with regard to the permeation of leachate through the soil
to an aquifer that is likely to exist beneath Thirteen Mile Brook which was found to be 13 years instead
of 178 as outlined in the SITA report to the EPA is of great concern. This has not been addressed by SITA.

5. The proposed development is located in an area of known earthquake risk
8.5 Matters to be Considered by Local Government

(m) whether the land to which the application relates is unsuitable for the proposal by reason of it
being, or being likely to be, subject to flooding, subsidence, landslip, bush fire or any other risk.

According to the University of Western Australia York is situated in the South West Seismic Zone of
Western Australia. In the period November 1994 to January 1995, there were 27 earthquakes in the York
area, with the largest having a magnitude of 2.6 on the Richter scale. In the triangular area between
York, Wyalkatchem and Kellerberin in the period from November 1994 to June 1998, there were in excess
of 400 earthquakes, with the largest being 4.6 (2010 Seismicity of University of Western Australia).

On the 16th November 2012 Australian seismologists developed and released a new National
Earthquake Hazard Map of Australia, which identified the areas of Moe in Victoria, York and Kirwan in
Western Australia as well as Tenant Creek in the Northern Territory as the country’s most susceptible
location to the natural occurrence of earthquakes. This is of significant concern to us as any earthquake
has the potential to affect the performance of the liner

To build a landfill in a valley with the Thirteen Mile Brook flowing through and having regard to the
flawed Ground Water Report and high water table the risk of flooding, subsidence and landslip has
increased exponentially.

6. The proposal has the potential to result in soil erosion and will degrade the land
8.5 Matters to be Considered by Local Government

(w) whether the proposal is likely to cause soil erosion or land degradation

A landfill will be definitly result in land degradation as waste is being added to the land.

The degree of soil erosion that results would depend on site management practices, as well as accessway
and hardstand design.



The addition of Borrow areas adds to the footprint of disturbed land, hills and sloping paddocks will be
excavated which will alter the landform.

7. The proposal will impact on the surrounding land uses through emissions of light, dust and
potential pollution of the groundwater (see also point 9}

8.5 Matters to be Considered by Local Government
(z) potential impacts of noise, dust, light, risk and other pollutants on surrounding land uses

The main concerns relate to groundwater contamination. There may also be potential for surface water
contamination as a result of run-off during a storm event.  Odour impacts would also be relevant in the
context of the above.

8. The proposal is inconsistent with State and Locai policy and strategy
Shire of York Local Planning Strategy 2007

The Allawuna Farm falls within the Western Slopes Precinct {Conservation) (2b) region.

2.4.4 The objectives are: Preserve and enhance the environment.
Support continued sustainable agricultural production.

This proposal is therefore inconsistent with the objectives of the Shire’s Local Planning Strategy.
Strategies ‘e’ & ¥’ are also relevant to this proposal.

e. Any development to have regard for protection of views, particularly those from Great Southern
Highway.

The finished height of the landfill will be seen from the Great Southern Highway, at least the closest
neighbour and Mount Observation.  The finished level for the landfill has been amended to 350.5m
AHD. The level at Great Southern Highway where Mount Observation can be seen is 325m AHD and the
level of Mount Observation is 359m AHD.

f. Ensure development had adequate setbacks and buffers from Avon River and any other designated
waterways.

Although the site is not currently gazetted in this way, a detailed assessment of the topography of the
area suggests that the proposed landfill will actually fall within the Helena River Catchment-a
designated public drinking water surface area.

The applicant has put forward lots of arguments as to why a landfill should be treated no differently to a
quarry, piggery or tannery.  If these industries do not or can not conform to their undertakings or
conditions, they can be closed down and remediated. If a landfill is in breach of its conditions, there is
no fallback position to remediate and stop pollution of the aquifer if the site is closed down.

Shire of York Strategic Community Plan

One of the Community Priorities mentioned in the plan states

Preserving and Sustaining our Natural Environment -

Our Environment will be preserved for future generations, protecting viable rural land, whilst our town
grows and develops.



There is no where in the plan for a landfill. SITA think so too, as it is not mentioned or addressed in their
application.

The proposed landfill at Allawuna Farm has the potential to destroy the environment for future
generations, ruin viable farming land and inhibit the growth of our heritage town.

State Planning Strategy (Draft) 2012

Please note that on ‘Figure - 21 (of the Strategy) Planning for agriculture and food’ the map shows
that York lies within both the Intensive Agriculture areas.
As defined in the Strategy, Strategic Direction No 6 - Physical infrastructure

6.2 Water

Key facts

The fourth dot point states ‘Western Australia has significant groundwater sources. Substantial
investment continues to be made in groundwater investigations to identify new water resources to
meet demand and ensure existing supplies are reliable and secure.’

The fifth dot point states ‘Currently, the Department of Water manages water from over 770 different
groundwater resources and nearly 180 different surface water resources and 134 public drinking water
source areas across the State.’

A detailed hydrological assessment of the site and the proposal has revealed that the proposed landfill
lies within the Helen River Catchment for public drinking water source. If it is built according to the
engineering construction drawings, 60% of the landfill base either does not meet the separation distance
criteria or is actually in the aquifer.

6.4 Waste

One of the State challenges -

Sites will need to be suitable in terms of buffers, transport access, relationship to existing waste
facilities and producers, and the degree of risk of air, soil, groundwater, and surface water pollution.’

The proposed landfill at Allawuna Farm does not meet any of these criteria.
To place a landfill facility in a valley with surface water and groundwater flowing in different directions is
not a viable option.

Avon Arc Sub Regional Strategy 2001
2.2 Agriculture

Objective: Protect and manage agriculture land for its economic, landscape, environmental, tourism
and social value.

Comment : Agriculture is a major economic activity in the Avon Arc. Planning strategies should
recognise that agriculture and agriculture-related activities are the predominant use throughout the
Avon Arc  and ensure that incompatible uses do not place unnecessary restrictions on this economic
activity.

Guidance for Implementation:  Planning strategies to identify significant agricultural land and ensure
that agriculture remains the predominant use in those areas.

A Landfill is not consistent with the statements made in the Avon Arc Regional Strategy and will result in
the cessation of farming not only on this site but will also impact on the surrounding land.

The SITA proposal mentions the need for a ‘Regional Waste Disposal Facility’. A regional waste disposal
facility caters for regional waste and York being on the edge of the central wheatbelt region is not
suitable as the cartage costs for shires near the other side of the region would be too great.



This proposal states the waste will come from the Perth metropolitan area and so the mention of it
becoming a regional disposal facility is not applicable.

Omnibus Scheme Amendment 50

This amendment is currently with the Minister for Planning awaiting his consideration.  As the
application for Planning Consent was lodged with the Shire of York on the 17th December 2013 prior to a
decision the Shire of York’s own Planning Scheme No 2 remains unchanged, and Omnibus 50 has no
place in the consideration of this application.

9. The documentation provided in support of this proposal has not sufficiently addressed a number of
significant issues. It also contains serious errors of fact. A peer review should be undertaken of the
documentation by qualified technical experts to assess the validity of the information provided PRIOR
to any decision being made.

SITA Table of Contents

ltem S
Environmental Impacts

The Shire of York’s reporting officer said in her report dated 4th February 2014 - “Landfills do have
environmental impacts and it is the operator’s responsibility to minimise the impacts to acceptable
levels and therefore the concepts of the precautionary principle and intergenerational equity will need
to be considered in the full assessment of the proposal.  As this is a preliminary report on land use
permissibility, the environmental impacts have not been fully assessed or considered.”

According to the information available on the Shire’s website namely the Application for planning
consent prepared by Larry Smith planning there is little information given to the environmental impact.
The Shire of York would find it extremely difficult to carry out a full assessment as is required under the
Town Planning Scheme No 2 Parts 8.1 and 8.5.

The application devotes only 16 % pages to this most important subject and fails to address  most of
the crucial issues that will be created if a landfill facility is placed at this site.

The application has been amended significantly as a result of environmental investigations carried out
during the appeal process to reduce the impacts of the environment and to meet the requirements of
the DER for a Works Approval to be issued. The footprint of the landfill has been reduced and moved
slightly to the south-west. Three borrow pits have been included in the design which will increase the
area of land to be disturbed. The property will never be able to grow the magnificent crops again.

9.1 buffer requirements

On paper the site of the landfill meets the DER Guidelines for distances but on the ground the landfill
could be readily seen from the nearest neighbours boundary and will tower 25m above it at this point.
The position of the landfill is not acceptable.

9.2 flora and fauna

Flora

The site is at the foot of the Mt Observation Wandoo National Park, where there are significant stands
of Eucalyptus wandoo and Eucalyptus accendens considered in excellent condition. The understorey
vegetation comprises very high quality, intact shrub flora that is likely to contain a number of priority
taxa including rare orchids based on similar vegetation associated with nearby Wambyn Nature Reserve.



Importantly, sand complexes associated with this eastern wandoo vegetation are hotspots for rare flora
including remnant stands of the Declared Rare Flora, the scarlet leschenaultia, Lechenaultia Laricing that
has a major population on nearby Berry Brow Road adjacent to the Mt Observation Wandoo National
Park.

Adjacent to the proposed SITA development is a major privately owned wandoo remnant comprising
over approximately 100ha of high quality wandoo upland over laterite interspersed with sand plain and
sandy drainage channels and granite exposures.  This privately owned area, though surveyed in
summer 2012/13, was in excellent condition and there was evidence of good stands of orchids (remnant
flower heads). Therefore given the proximity to Wambyn Nature Reserve, the proposed landfill site
needs surveying for rare and priority flora.

Both Wambyn Nature Reserve and the private reserve adjacent to the proposal site are high quality
biodiverse assets of regional significance where any impact on ground water (through excavation that
will interrupt local water flow) may have a significant negative impact on the dominant wandoo species.
It is well established through research undertaken at the University of Western Australia (Professor
Hans Lambers) that wandoo is highly susceptible to changes in hydrology and thus any decline in
wandoo and other groundwater dependant shrubs will have direct and potentially irreversible impacts
on these important remnant woodlands.

Importantly, large amounts of putrescent materials will undoubtedly interrupt local fauna particularly
pollinating insect communities that are important for maintaining the pollination of many species
including all orchid species including those at Wambyn Nature Reserve.

This reserve has one of the richest assemblages of orchids in the eastern wandoo with over 50 species
recorded for the reserve including a number of priority species. It is considered by botanists from the
Royal Botanic Gardens in Kew, UK to be a major orchid habitat globally following several visits over the
past decade to the reserve by Professor Mark Chase and Dr Michael Fay from Kew.

Please Note: The above information was provided by Professor Kingsley Dixon, Visiting Professor, The
University of Western Australia, School of Plant Biology.

The proposed landfill facility will result in an unacceptable impact on the environment through direct loss
of vegetation on site including likely species of protected flora and through indirect impacts resulting
from the landfill including changes in hydrology, increases in weeds, pests and feral animals, and
contamination of air, land and water resources.

Once again, having regard for the new information 60% of the landfill will not meet the separation
criteria and although the applicant informed the EPA there would be 'no dewatering necessary’, this is
no longer correct, any dewatering will have a significant negative affect t on local flora

Fauna

Establishment of the site will require the clearing of native vegetation that is considered to provide
habitat for protected fauna, namely Carnaby’s Cockatoo. A bird list for the area surrounding the
landfill site is extensive and includes other rare species: Red-tailed Cockatoo, Baudin’s Balck Cockatoo,
Western Yellow Robin, Black Shouldered Kite and Wedge-tailed Eagle.

The wedge tailed eagle (Aquila Audax) is found in the Wandoo National Park which borders the property
selected by SITA and has been observed on Allawuna farm. It has a generalised diet and preys on
animals according to their relative abundance and also eats carrion. This means thaot rats from the
landfill and rotting meat in the waste could potentially be eaten and this would affect the local
population and introduce disease and poisons into the wild animals that inhabit the park.  As a native
species the wedge-tailed eagle is protected under the provisions of the Wildlife Conservation Act 1950.
A large flock of the rare Carnaby’s Cocktoo uses this farm and adjacent areas.  The cockatoos require a
close association between breeding and feeding sites.  They have been observed on many of the farms
in the area, feeding on marri seeds and crops. ~ Residents, who have gone to the fences of Allawuna
farm boundaries from October onwards, have observed a flock of between 40 and 50 birds in the trees

and on the grounds of the farm.



Nearby residents do not agree with the proponent that the landfill will have minimal impact on the flora
and fauna within the region.

9.3 dust and particulates

it is important to note the incidence of hot dry winds in the summer months.  These winds will spread
odour and pollution all over the surrounding farms.  They have the potential to spread contaminates
onto the roofs of farms for miles around and will pollute the drinking

water for our animals.  Residents to the west of York, all collect the drinking water from exposed roof
areas. With prevailing winds from the west and the unpredictable nature of wiily-willies, the chances
of surfaces being polluted by air borne dust, are very real. We woke one morning a couple of months ago
to be covered in smoke from Denmark!!!

Residents have a common law right to fresh air, free from any added pollution.

9.4 odour
The proposal will result in the emission of obnoxious odours from this site.  On a westerly breeze, the
effects of this odour will be smelt in York Townsite as well as nearby landholders

9.5 noise

The noise of large vehicles entering and leaving the site at least every 10 minutes, six days  per week for
12-13 hours each day will be unbearable and thoroughly destroy the amenity of the surrounding
residents and people living on  the farms, all the way up the Great Southern Highway from The Lakes to
Allawuna farm, let alone the residents on Great Eastern Highway from the Welshpool and Landsdale
SITA transfer stations to The Lakes turnoff. It will be impossible for the proponent to limit this noise

effect.

9.6 landfill gas emissions

The safe collection of the landfill gasses emanating from such a huge landfill is most worrying.  There is
no room for human error. It is stated that the gas will be flared to convert jt to the less than harmful
carbon dioxide and when sufficient quantity and quality of landfill gas is being produced the gas may be
used as fuel for electricity generation.  There is no power grid to the west of York suitable to carry out
this operation. The proposed landfill is situated very near to the Wandoo National Park and given the
extremely hot summers with strong winds and thunder storms experienced in this area the idea of gas
being flared or escaping is of great concern.

There have been too many ‘accidents’ in the landfill industry to warrant placing a landfill in sucha
vulnerable area.

9.7 litter
Again given the extreme winds in the district the containment of litter on a landfill site is extremely

worrying.

9.8 groundwater & surface water quality

There has been little environmental information included in this application for planning consent. The
applicant has not included any groundwater information. The groundwater component is integral to a
landfill application as the pollution of the aquifer is certain to occur in varying degrees.

Information regarding the water issues has been gained from the EPA Referral Documents and the DER
application for works approval.  The fact is that none of this information is readily available to the
public on the Shire of York website contrary to the TPS 2 parts 8.1 and 8.5.  The Shire of York does not
have the information required to asses this proposal.

The proposed landfill site contains Thirteen Mile Brook. This waterway drains into the Helena and
Swan-Avon rivers, eventually running into the Mundaring Weir, which is used for human consumption.
The western boundary of the property is the eastern boundary of the Mundaring Catchment area and
the site is located above a significant groundwater resource that is of drinking-water quality. The



potential to contaminate the ground and surface water poses an unacceptable risk to the environment.
The Helena River Catchment is located in the woodland adjacent to Allawuna Farm (given new
information the catchment should cover much of Allawuna Farm).

One of the biggest potential polluting agents is the toxic leachate emitted from the landfill. The reasons
why leachates are toxic is because there are no limitations on what can be buried. Organic matter,
electronic waste and items like fluorescent light globes/tubes should not be put in landfill sites. These
items are responsible for the great majority of toxicity in the leachate. It goes without saying that all
glass, plastic, drink containers, metals, etc should be taken out of the waste stream before taken to
landfill. All organic matter should be reprocessed and used as fertiliser/soil improver. While the SITA
documents talk about recycling, there is no documentation or undertakings to show that any of the
waste taken to Allawuna Farm will be subject to any form of recycling.

All landfill operations produce large quantities of toxic leachate. In the case of the Allawuna proposal,
the leachate ponds are located uphill from the landfill site. This means all leachate needs to be pumped
uphill to the ponds. In severe rain fall events, storm water and leachate will mix in the collecting area
downbhill from the landfill. Severe rain fall events like the one  we witnessed on January 6th, 2013 when
40mm of rain fell in the area in a 30 minute period, will result in spillages. With the landfill in full
operational mode of 500,000 sq metres, the area will produce 20,000 cubic metres (20 million litres) of
water. If only a quarter of this accumulates at the bottom of the landfill (5 million litres), there is no
known way in science or technology that any type of pump could handle these quantities. Spillages will
happen.

Another area of leachate spillage is likely to come from liner failure. This can happen spontaneously but
is more likely to happen as the result of operational mishaps or from earthquakes. There are many
examples of this happening overseas. Earthquakes can rip the liners and even make the flandfill cells slip
down the hill. Rectifying these sorts of mishaps is difficult to achieve and will result in ground and surface
water contamination.

What happens to these spillages? They will spread across the country side as the soil is a porous, gravely
type and it will absorb the contaminated water rapidly. The contaminated water that reaches the water
table will, in all likelihood, find its way into the paleochannel system. The location of this system is
largely unknown s SITA has not done any work to locate these channels. These paleochannels, both
open and closed, are known to join the Helena River system which in turn runs into Manyeuring Spring
and then on into the Mundaring water catchment area. Open channels show up in the landscape as
soaks. There are several in the nearby area. To pollute these channels would be extremely unwise. The
water that reaches the 13 Mile Creek finds its way downstream and eventually joins the Avon River.
There is substantial documented evidence regarding the poor performance of landfill facilities with
regards to leaking of contaminated leachate. Although current DER guidelines proposed a number of
solutions to control leachate leakage, once these sites start to leak there is no way to rectify the
situation. Leachate leaking into the groundwater could not be recovered and could lead to possible
pollution of the Palaeolithic channels and the groundwater. The fact that landfill sites are no longer
permitted on the Swan Coastal Plan demonstrates the considerable risk posed to surface and
groundwaters, as well as soil, from contamination from landfills.

There is an acceptable amount of leachate leakage within the DER guidelines, with a landfill of this size it
will equate to 2x44 gallon drums tipped into the 13 Mile Creek daily. This amount of leachate leakage
is totally unacceptable. The York Water Supply from Scheme water will be contaminated.

Once again we have had to search through the application for Works Approval submitted to the
Department of Environment for the “more detailed site investigations and particularly into groundwater
and sub-soil conditions” as claimed by the applicant in their Supplementary Report. ~ Please find
attached a plan and cross section showing the Ground Water Flow, plotted from the Borehole
information in the DER Works Approval showing that the GWF to the west into the catchment is now
indisputably proven and so is more than ever grounds for refusal of this proposal.



Our expert advises “At a flow rate of 1.9 m/d leachate, if the landfill leaked, would reach the seepages
west of the surface water drainage divide in just over six months. At an average flow of say 0.6
metres per day the time taken will be around 6 years to travel to the seepages. Considering the life
of the landfill, its large size and the variable and permeable nature of valley fill sediments, thereis a
very real possibility the leachate will travel to the seepages in somewhere between the two travel
times.” THIS IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. The risk of contamination to the drinking water is too great.

The Precautionary Principle
It is an internationally recognised principle with a working definition of:
“When human activities may lead to morally unacceptable harm that is scientifically plausible but
uncertain, actions shall be taken to avoid or diminish that harm.”
Morally unacceptable harm refers to harm to humans or the environment that is —
e Threatening to human life or health, or
e Seriously and effectively irreversible, or
o Inequitable to present and/or future generations, or
o Imposed without adequate consideration of the human rights of those affected.

Common Law

Based on the principles of ‘common law’ the residents of west York have -

“The right to the enjoyment of their properties and their amenities.”

These amenities include any changes in the air and water quality, noise, pollution and the altered value
of the land.

All of these are in jeopardy because of this proposed landfill.

It should be noted that the Minister for Environment wrote in his Appeals Convenor’s Report —

“The EPA noted advice from the DER that the Allawuna facility could be seen as a replacement for the
proponent’s South Cardup fandfili, which is expected to be full by 2015/16. The DER also advised the
EPA that there are other landfills, existing and proposed, that could meet the needs of the metropolitan
area for the next 10 to 15 years and the proposal could constitute an oversupply of landfill space.

In relation to planning processes, the EPA advised that these are matters for the relevant planning
authorities. The EPA noted that the proposed facility is a ‘SA’ land use in the Shire of York’s planning
scheme, which means that the use is not permitted unless the local government has exercised its
discretion and has granted planning consent after giving special notice.”

It would appear that our beautiful ‘First Inland Historical Town’ could be ruined to assist a multi national
company and their shareholders, for no purpose other than private commercial interest.

I request the Shire of York refuse the application for Planning Consent put forward by SITA Australia
under part 8.6 (b) of the Shire of York Town Planning Scheme and prepare a case for the NO' to put
before the DAP.

Yours faithfully

A

Beverley Hill
R T
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Attention: Shire Planner Kira Strange f‘?»‘:“:a/u {oﬁigé 9\
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Dear Kira,

Re: Allawuna Landfill Amended Application by SITA Australia.

Please accept our submission on the above proposal. Ve will present
information on this proposal under the following headings:

e History of the Proposal

e Environmental Information - Groundwater
e Town Planning Scheme No 2

e Policy Implication

Pre-amble:

As the State Administrative Tribunal stated in the summary of reasons for the
decision on the 10" April to approve the amendment, “And, of course the
proposed use does not change.” and also: “the conclusion is that the essence
of the proposal remains unchanged.”

For these reasons | consider that nothing has changed that would require
us to substantially amend our original submission against the proposal. The
main focus will still be on the planning and environmental issues, but with more
attention on the groundwater component, upon which this proposal should be
assessed and planning consent refused accordingly.

The initial presentation of incorrect and misleading data by the proponent and its
on going perpetuation over a prolonged period without correction appears to
have been addressed by this amended application with the exception of the
groundwater detail that is critical to this application.

The groundwater situation is now clear despite the way, and | quote from
Attachment A, “some critical data has been omitted, obscured and concluded”.
Right from the very beginning this whole application, and most importantly the
presentation of the geological and hydrogeological information could at best be
described as inept, and at worst, deceptive.



History of the Proposal to the Present Time

Early in 2013 the applicant referred the proposal to the EPA. The base mapping
upon which the project had been engineered was in gross error. Every report that
relied on this ground information was similarly in error. This included the Appendix
6 Baseline Groundwater Monitoring Report and construction plans in the Allawuna
Landfill Proposal Drawings file.

The EPA, Appeal Convenor and the Minister for the Environment have made
decisions based on false technical data that is critical to this application adjacent
fo a public drinking water source area.

A development application was lodged with the Shire of York (SoY) in late
December 2013 and subsequently a works approval application (WAA) was
lodged with the DER in February 2014 inviting the DER to make a decision based
on the same deficient data.

The SoY refused the proposal in March 2014. The JDAP similarly refused the
application in April 2014 and SITA lodged an appeal with the SAT in that same
month, April 2014.

SITA withdrew their original WAA from the DER in December 2014 as it was still
deeply flawed in various aspects of the base mapping, site construction detall,
materials and hydrology reporting. It would not have been approved by the DER.

SITA then lodged an amended application to the SAT in March 2015 and subsequently
to the SoY in April 2015, resulting in this second submission on the proposal. A second
WAA was lodged with the DER in April 2015.

Environmental Information - Groundwater

The groundwater component is integral to a landfill application as the pollution of
the aquifer is certain to occur to varying degrees. This is borne out by the
experience on the Swan Coastal Plain and is the reason for not allowing any
more such applications there.

Incorrect and misleading groundwater information had previously been lodged
with the EPA and the DER as described above. SITA’'s second WAA lodged with
the DER in April 2015 is similarly flawed in aspects of the hydrology
presentation. As it is quite clear that no groundwater information was included
with the SoY development application then none was made available for public
scrutiny during the advertising period closing on the 25" May 2015.

As this is a requirement for planning consent under the Town Planning Scheme,
it appears the Shire of York does not have the information required to assess this
proposal under the Town Planning Scheme 2 Part 8.1 and Part 8.5.



To prove the veracity of this amended application AVRA has continued to engage
experts in geology and hydrogeology, given the misrepresentation previously
encountered with the application. This has confirmed our earlier reports and
conclusions as to why this site is not suitable for a landfill.

Golder has drilled 10 more bores to supplement the original 14 by ENV.
Interestingly they do not directly report the GWL for bores GMBO08, 09 & 10 in
their table included in Attachment B. Fortunately, scrutiny of the bore logs for
these holes confirm the GWL'’s as used in the plotting and contouring of the water
table. These GWL’s are also shown in Attachment B.

The drilling of bores GMBO08, 09 & 10 has provided confirmation and now
makes it clear and unequivocal that the groundwater under the landfill site
drains directly to the Helena Catchment. The most westerly bore GMB08 has
a groundwater level (GWL) that is lower than all of the other twenty one bores to
the east. The average GWL under the landfill ranges from 10m to 30m above the
GWL at GMBO08 on the catchment boundary. The groundwater grades
consistently downward from the eastern end of the landfill to the surface seepage
at the DoW bores in the Helena caichment.

See Attachment B for the plan and section view of the groundwater flow
generated from the plotting of the GWL'’s of all twenty four bores reported by
Sita’s consultant Golder. This bore information is in the current WAA
(Appendix E1) being advertised by the DER and is the basis for the geological
and hydrogeological reports as attached.

Attachment A is a report by Landform Research in support of this submission.

Attachments A & B are to form part of this submission.
Town Planning Scheme No 2

e Omnibus 50
This is not relevant or applicable, as it was not approved at the time of

the development application.

o Clause 3.1.2&3.24
That the Soy chooses to interpret the proposal as a "use not listed" does not
make it the correct interpretation. The use is clearly noxious industry despite
the semantics being played with the vague TPS. We have written advice from
the WAPC to this effect. The SoY is the only local authority in WA to view it
differently. All the agencies responsible for a landfill's licensing and regulation
classify it as a noxious industry. The applicant itself regards the proposal as
noxious industry, their alternate of a “use not listed” is a sham to cast itina
more favourable light. Allawuna should be re-zoned to Special Purpose to
qualify for consideration, just as the SoY’s waste station had been re-zoned to
Special Purpose.



o Clause 4.15.1 & 4.15.2

(a) This will not ensure the continuation of agricultural use on the land. Further
applications for expansion in size and for higher waste classifications to
handle more toxic material will follow within the first few years of operation.

(b) This proposal is of no benefit to the district. It is a result of expedience by the
applicant bought on by Perth'’s failure to plan for the future. It is detrimental to
the environment by its very location.

(c) The applicant fully realises the potential impacts on tourism by trying to
assuage the damage in using unmarked trucks and unmarked site entry.
The trucking can only increase in volume as Perth grows.

(d) This proposal will have a far reaching effect on the local amenity and
“prand” of the district. Tourism, small business, heritage values, lifestyle and
agriculture are all at risk by locating this landfill at the gateway to York.
Perceived or not, evidence the total opposition to the proposal from all
strata’s of the community.

o Clause 8.1 &8.5
The proponent provided no environmental information to the SoY, particularly
the groundwater component that is critical to a project of this type and size
adjacent to a pubiic drinking water source area. The community has had no
opportunity to comment on this fundamental part of the application. The SoY
has not been given the information required to assess this proposal as
required under the TPS2 and for this reason alone should refuse planning
consent under Clause 8.6 of the TPS.

o Clause 8.5
Traffic generation — If there were prospects of the York to Lakes Road being
upgraded to a Roe Highway standard this may not be an issue. It is certain
that this will not happen in the short term. The applicant still does not include
the empty returning trucks in their statistics. The applicant points out the
expanding population figures for Perth but not the subsequent increase in
waste and trucking. The applicant uses light vehicle numbers to dilute the
figures.
Reducing the scale of the fip and its life to 20 years is disingenuous, as SITA
decline to rule out lodging further applications, which will follow in due
course. SITA's 30% market share of the waste industry will top one million
tonnes per annum within 10 years, and destined for trucking to Allawuna. The
true increase in road frain fraffic is in the order of 400% over this fime.

o Clause 8.11
Planning consent should not be granted pending approval of further detail or
information. The applicant has previously provided grossly incorrect and
misleading technical information to the EPA and the DER. In this amended
application the applicant has again withheld the critical groundwater
information from the SoY.



Considering the selective amendment of certain aspects of the applicants
documentation it beggars belief that these actions are not concerted and
calculated to mislead. | again invite the SoY to examine the lodged
documents on the DER website to ascertain the veracity of the information
provided by SITA and reported on by AVRA and their consultants.

Policy Implications
State Planning Strategy 1997

o Makes no reference to noxious industry (landfill) on agricultural land.

Draft State Planning Strategy 2012

o Belatedly acknowledges the need for future planning of waste disposal,
but does not promote an ad hoc approach by private developers on
unsuitable land and based on expedience.

o Acknowledges that existing buffers are inadequate.

e tis currently a draft document and not applicable to this application.

Avon Arc Sub-Regional Strategy 2001
o This strategy promotes everything except metropolitan waste.

o The applicant endeavors to link regional waste with metropolitan waste.
It is an absurdity to locate a waste facility at the extreme western edge
of the area that it is to service. The viable distance for travel for the light
regional waste trucks in use is around 40km. Would Cunderdin be
happy to travel 120km while York travels 20km ?

o The regional waste issue should play no part in the assessment of
this application.

o The Avon Arc Strategy is similar in every aspect to the York Community
Strategic Plan. The York Community Strategic Plan is not challenged by the
applicant.

SoY Local Planning Strategy 2007

o This strategy makes no reference to metropolitan waste.

o The applicant makes the comparison of a metropolitan waste disposal site
with an extractive industry. The difference is that mine sites and quarries
have to lodge rehabilitation bonds and remediate the site upon completion.
Waste dumps create pollution and in the event of large scale
contamination there is no going back, the district has to live with it. Similar
noxious industries such as a piggery or chicken farm can be closed down
and the land re-mediated in the event of disaster, not so a waste disposal
of this magnitude.



e The fragile attempt to comply with this strategy is compounded by the

complete lack of any effort to comply with the York Community Strategic
Plan.

York Community Strategic Plan

e From above it is heartening to see the applicant admit by omission that
this proposal does not comply with the SoY vision for the future.

©

SoY Town Planning Scheme No 2

o Discussed above — this proposal does not qualify for approval under the
existing zoning or any other clause of the scheme.

Statement of Planning Policy No 2
e Section 5.4 of SPP 2 Environment and Natural Resources states:

(iii) Ensure that land uses that may result in land contamination such as
storage of chemicals, waste, other toxic materials or liquid fuel are not
permitted unless it can be demonstrated that the proposed activities will not
result in contamination of land or adverse effects on future land use.

o We consider that the landfill operation will not meet this provision We
consider that the environmental impacts of this landfill will give rise to undue
and adverse amenity impacts. This will result in the contamination of the
underlying aquifer that drains to the Helena Catchment, a public drinking
water source area.

Economic

o There is no economic benefit to York from this landfill. It is a private operation
run for the benefit of its shareholders. The only benefits from landfills for the
surrounding communities are those operated by the local authorities
themselves.

o The 8-10 site employees (as recorded in early discussions with the SoY
confirm) will be existing SITA employees. The truck fleet and drivers will be
sub-contract and based in Perth. SITA’'s employment figures have always
included off site personnel.

o Infrastructure will be tendered out and the same few experienced and capable
contractors based in Perth will vie to win the work.

o This amended application should stand alone to be assessed without
considering a regional waste solution as discussed in the Avon Arc Sub-
Regional Strategy above. Why would the SoY support this location for a
regional tip that funnels every rubbish truck in the wheatbelt through the York
townsite ?

o The economic effect will be a net negative for the SoY considering it's historic
and agricultural standing.



Social
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A large scale metropolitan waste dump with a guaranteed expansion both in
size and class of waste accepted ie toxicity.

A proposal with inherent environmental, traffic and amenity issues.
A community known for it's heritage, history, tourism, small business, lifestyle

and a vibrant agricultural future. A getaway for tree changers, day trippers
and visitors.

There is no comparison between these two regimes.

Environmental

Comment on potential pollution from noise and deterioration of air quality we
will leave to other submissions to address.

Comment on the pollution of the above ground water we will similarly leave to
other submissions to address.

The applicant points to the qualities of the clay to prevent the filtration of the
leachate to the underlying aquifer. They provided only one clay sample for
testing, did not state where it was taken from, and declared it would take
178 years to penetrate. In our previous submission, Rockwaters Pty Ltd
calculated, using the applicants own information, that the correct figure is

13 years for the leachate to reach the aquifer.

This is also borne out by the applicant’s own figures on the existing
contamination of the aquifer by fertiliser chemical traces. This land has only
been cleared since the 1960’s and intensive chemical application has only
been applied since some 20 to 30 years ago. It is quite apparent that the
filtration rates are a lot faster than the applicant has the ability to correctly
calculate.

See also Attachment A page 15 — it will take between six months and six
years for the landfill poliution to reach the surface seepage’s in the Helena
Catchment based on the applicant’'s own data.

If pollution is now apparently unacceptable to Perth, why would you place a
landfill in a location that drains into the Helena and Mundaring Catchment ?
If pollution is now apparently unacceptable to Perth, it should not be deemed
acceptable for the SoY.

Liner Leakage Rates
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No manufacturer of landfill liners will guarantee that they will not leak. The
accepted maximum rate is about 10 litres/day/ha.

This is due to poor weld seams, installation defects, pinholes, slicesand punctures
and generally tears caused by machinery and cutting materials dumped in the landfill.
On a site this size that equates to 180,000 litres a year. If this is the accepted rate it
is not a stretch to believe the actual rate will be higher, based on experience on

the Swan Coastal Plain.

The rainfall being less here than on the coastal plain equates to less dilution of the
leachate and greater pollution rates.



Rural Dependence on Water

York town site water is supplied from the Mundaring — Helena catchment, now
under threat by this application. The rural properties have no water on tap,
rainwater and underground water are the only option. Any contamination of the
underground water will have an irreversible effect on the viability of living on the
land, both for humans, stock and agriculture for food production.

Summary

| believe the proposal to locate a landfill of this scale in a valley with a high
water table and a direct flow of underground water into the Helena River
catchment, a public drinking water source area, is unacceptable.

To consider a proposal that:

e s located on an aquifer that flows directly into a Public Drinking Water Source
Area is unacceptable.

o Does not comply with any of the Policy Implications is unacceptable.

o Fails to provide the information required under the TPS2 is unacceptable.

o |s advertised to the community deficient in critical information is unacceptable.

For all of these reasons we respectfully invite you to recommend that this

application be refused planning consent and this decision be carried forward to
the JDAP.

Yours faithfully,

Denis Hill
for the Avon Valley Residents Association

Attachments:
A Report by Landform Research
B: Plan & Sections of Groundwater Flow to the Helena Catchment

Cc: It is intended to widely circulate the information related to the groundwater
to the Premier's Office, the Minister for Water, the Minister for the Environment
and acknowledged experts in this field in the DoV and DER. However we will
delay this until the close of DER submissions on the 1% June 2015. AVRA will
copy the SoY on our DER submission and its circulation.
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REVIEW OF THE DATA PRESENTED BY SITA IN SUPPORT OF
A PROPOSED LANDFILL — ALLAWUNA FARM, YORK

20 May 2015

Background and Conclusions

SITA have undertaken site studies from 2012 on the Allawuna property at York, with a
view to potentially locating a landfill on site. This has culminated in the production of a
report prepared for a Works Approval Application dated March 2015.

Whether the proposed Allawuna Landfill is located within the Helena Public Drinking Water
Catchment is potentially critical to the future water supply of the Goldfields and agricultural
region.

From a scientific perspective, | have major concerns with the way some critical data has
been omitted, obscured and concluded.

| TOTALLY disagree with the conclusions reached by SITA and their consultants with
respect to the groundwater flows in relation to the Helena Catchment.

All evidence that | have reviewed supports the contention that the landfill lies within the
groundwater catchment of the Helena Catchment and flows are relatively fast to the west,
directly towards the catchment.

| could not find any evidence to support the conclusions in the documentation, prepared by
SITA or their consultants, that there is no groundwater connection.

Companies have an inherent responsibility to consider and report on environmental risk,
and consultants have professional duties to provide all relevant material, considerations
and advice whether commissioned to or not.

From the evidence available | believe that there are situations relating to the proposed
Allawuna Landfill reporting where some of these principles and responsibilities may have
been compromised.

Drilling and mapping from 22 August 2012 prepared by ENV Australia (Figure 2 in their
report) excluded Borehole MB02 (removed) and yet still showed the groundwater contours
draining west to the Helena Catchment.

Since that time, the documentation and work completed and provided by SITA and their
consultants has apparently been designed to hide or exclude scrutiny of the presence of
valley fill palaeochannels with direct connection to, and inclusion within, the Helena Public
Drinking Water Catchment, the presence of which is proven by publicaily available
information and the studies completed by SITA consultants.

The lack of openness has resulted in exclusion of all borehole data from west of Thirteen



Review of Documentation presented on Allawuna Landfill York — Landform Research

Mile Brook from mapping and sections, timing the drilling - fieldwork and reporting to justify
the lack of information or conclusions, apparently restricting scope of works and by
providing reduced or minimal conclusions relating to regional groundwater flow.

The lack of openness culminated in the failure to provide any data based groundwater
flownets west of Thirteen Mile Brook and no geological or hydrogeological sections, and
the provision in at least two parts of the documentation of a “Conceptual Hydrogeological
Section” that is false and misleading in the way it portrays the land surface west and
groundwater west of Thirteen Mile Brook.

| note that the geotechnical work completed by Golder on the actual landfill site east of
Thirteen Mile Brook is very thorough and extremely diligent and provides comprehensive
data for the design of the landfill.

| also note that, however comprehensive the data east of Thirteen Mile Brook, the decision
making processes will need to be determined on the environmental risk to the Helena
Public Drinking Water Catchment, bearing in mind the landfill is located wholely within the
groundwater catchment of the Helena River and the leachate pond and landfill are only
150 metres and 300 metres respectively from the edge of the main risk zones.

Whilst it is difficult to quantify the environmental risk of locating the landfill within the Public
Drinking Water Catchment, Government policies are not to locate such developments in
drinking water catchments. My view is that risk minimisation and precaution should prevail.

Lindsay Stephens

Lindsay Stephens BSc Geology), MSc (Plant Ecology)
Mem Aus Geomechanics Soc — MEIANZ — FIQA

Landform Research 2
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REVIEW OF GEOLOGICAL AND HYDROGEOLOGICAL DOCUMENTATION
PROVIDED IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSED ALLAWUNA LANDFILL

1.0 Methodology

This review is based on SITA documentation supplied {0 me by community members by
way of a CD in March 2015. Other information is taken from documentation that became
publically available during the earlier application processes. All material reviewed was
prepared by SITA or their consuiltants.

Published information was also reviewed and a site inspection made from outside
Allawuna on the west in State Forest, and on the east with permission of that landowner.

Local knowledge, aerial photographic interpretation, map examination and a review of the
published geology was used. No access to the landfill site has been conducted.

Whilst | have been requested by some members of the York community to provide my
thoughts and comments, | have not sought, nor been provided with, any payment for past
or current information or attendance at meetings.

The comments are not to be taken as support or opposition to the proposal, but rather as
an interpretation of the data to ensure that all facts are considered through due scientific
process. This is critical to the State, because of the proximity of the Public Drinking Water
Catchment.

All | have done is provide the missing published and field information, and used SITA and
Golder data to draw the Groundwater Contours and sections that should have been
completed as part of any normal hydrogeological study.

2.0 Critical Factor

The critical factors are the ancient drainage system, Palaeo Drainage, that could be as old
as the Permian with later drainage systems such as during the Eocene and current times
imprinted on that drainage.

The Australian landscape, in particular the Yilgarn Craton on which the Plateau is
developed, is a very geologically old landmass that has been subjected to drainage, valley
fill, peneplanation and erosion that have been repeated a number of times through
geological history. ,
The geomorphological and geological formation is nothing unusual and occurs all across
Western Australia, other parts of Australia and the globe.

The potential presence of palaeochannels should have been alerted to prior to, or during
the SITA studies. For example see Published information in Figures 2 or 8 — 11.

No mention of the potential for Palaeodrainage was made in the initial SITA
documentation.

Mention has now been made in the latest documentation, but from this review it appears
that any data relating to the palaeodrainage is either ignored or obscured and certainly not
considered in any scientifically rigorous manner.

Landform Research 3



Review of Documentation presented on Allawuna Landfill York — Landform Research

The critical factor therefore becomes;

Does palacodrainage locally exist, and, if present, what impaci does that
drainage have on ground or surface water flows?

The potential for palaeochannels was first raised in notes prepared by Landform Research
and dated March 2014.

In those notes all the evidence available (including SITA data) available at that time
supported the conclusion that the landfill was located in the palaeovalley catchment of the
Helena (Mundaring) Public Drinking Water Source Area.

It was verbally acknowledged by SITA that they had a copy of the notes.

Since March 2014 a significant amount of additional work has been completed by SITA
and their consultants, which supports the Landform Research Notes of March 2014 and
yet the data is either not used, or obscured to convey the impression that the palaeo
valleys do not occur and that the groundwater flow is erroneously to the north west and
not towards the Helena Catchment.

Instead of a full scientific consideration of valley fill deposits and the groundwater
flows, it might even be suggested that there has been a deliberate policy to distort
or hide the scientific data and conclusions. It is not clear who may have taken that
action or for what purpose.

3.0 The Site

The proposed landfill is located on the western edge of the York Shire on the most wesiern
agricultural land that adjoins State Forest 13 and the Helena Catchment that feeds to
Mundaring Weir Water Supply.

The site lies at the top of the adjoining surface water catchment that drains to the Avon
Swan River System, just east of the drainage divide.

4.0 Geology

From published information, DOW Report WRT 34 and local knowledge, the Allawuna
area is a mixture of granite basement, palaeochannel valley fill and laterite penepiain
remnants. Figures 8 — 11.

The granitic basement on which the landfill is to be constructed is typically highly
undulating with outcrop at or close to the surface, with other locations having deep regolith
as indicated in the bore hole data.

The valley of Thirteen Mile Brook lies on an ancient valley filled with sediments that drains
west to the Helena River.

The evidence presented and published geological mapping suggests that generally west of
Thirteen Mile Brook is sedimentary valley fill and east of the Brook is regolith on granite
basement. These geological materials have different geotechnical and hydrogeological

Landform Research 4
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attributes. Figures 1, 2 and 8 — 11.

The regional structural geology has been interpreted from aerial photography. These are
shown on Figure 1, and provide the lines of weakness along which the palaeo-streams
were able to erode. The structural control of the watercourses and valleys is obvious on
DOW mapping (Figure 1), shown by the straight lines of the valleys.

5.0 Palaeochannels - Valley Fill

Palaeochannels are simply ancient valleys that have been filled by sedimenis. The
sediments are typically sands and clays.

The valleys were formed millions of years ago and were then filled by stream and lake
deposits, which can then be further eroded and filled and the sequence repeated several
times.

Palaeochannels are very common across the Yilgarn Craton and are well known for water
resource, clay and sand resources, gold and uranium resources. There is nothing unusual
in them and they have been widely studied and reported on. Figures 8 — 11.

With the movement of Antactica away from the south coast, as the last phase of the
breakup of the greater Australian continent, the Yilgarn Craton was tilted and uplifted
allowing for additional erosion of the valley fill deposits.

With uplift of the land the valley fill sediments were frequently elevated, the water flows
reduced or reversed. This left the valley fill sediments as preserved features that were then
partially eroded in more recent times. The valley fill palaeochannels are common through
the western Wheatbelt including west of York and Talbot River, locally Dale, Gingin,
Bolgart, Jelcobine and through to Katanning. Figures 8 — 11.

They are valley fill or palaeochannels represented by sediments that have not been
eroded.

| have included figures from the Department of Water Helena River Salinity Situation
Statement WRT 34 as Figures 8 — 11 to provide context to the location and background
and to show that the Department of Water recognises the presence of palaeochnnel and
valley fill deposits as does the Western Australian Geological Survey (see later and Figure
2).

The sediments take the form of infilled river valleys, alluvial sandy clays, deep sands and
lake beds. They frequently have later infilled river channels cut into them and are often
now only represented on a hill in an elevated position where erosion has been reduced
and not lead to their removal.

They are readily recognised in the field by surface sands in areas dominated by granitic
loams (York Loams) and being soft and not lithified by gently sloping landscapes and soils
that are quite different to the steeper York Soils. They are also readily recognisable from
the typical deep laterite profile developed on granite. Figure 1.

Where the valley fill sediments have been removed, the valley can be cut back to the
original valley form prior to infill such as granite basement, as through the York Area . In
other situations the valley fill deposits remain as hills or ridges and drainage divides such
as at Bolgart and Kokeby.
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Eor example extensive kaolin clay beds lie in the Bolgart, Maitland and Kokeby areas and
river sediments at Action Sands and Great Sands Supplies on Goods Road not far west of
this site. See aiso Figures 8 - 11.

The sediments filling ancient valleys are typically variable and often contain a large
component of alluvial sediments that can be horizontally bedded or lensing and are
typically very good aquifers.

There are many lines of evidence that can be used to determine the presence of palaeo
channeis and valley fill deposits.

6.0 Evidence for the presence of Palaeo Valleys

All these lines of evidence are independent of each other. In scientific investigation, when
independent lines of evidence line up and support each other without contradiction there is
an increasing degree of certainty that the findings and interpretations are correct.

All evidence supports the presence of valley fill palaeochannels and the conclusion that
the proposed landfill lies within the groundwater catchment of the Public Drinking Water
Catchment.

No evidence contradicts the presence of valley fills west of Thirteen Mile Brook and a
palaeovalley connection with the Helena Catchment.

The investigations completed on the site add additional evidence and confirm the
palaeovalleys and the flow of groundwater to the Helena Catchment.

6.1 Local knowiedge

Valley fill palaeochannels are well known to occur in the local area, to the north and
south. They are locally typified by the use of wells as a source of water rather than
dams because the valley fill sediments do not hold water to support dams.

It is understood that there are wells on Allawuna near Thirteen Mile Brook. From aerial
photography there appears to be only one dam west of Thirteen Mile Brook on
Allawuna. Figures 1 and 8 — 11.

6.2 Geological Structures - Springs

Geological structures have been plotted from aerial photography. These are faults and
other lineations that often result in rocks more easily eroded and lead to valleys, and
may give clues to palaeo valleys. The structures are drawn on Figure 1. It can be seen
that the structures run across the landfill site and Allawuna Farm.

Manyuering Spring and the soaks to the west of Allawuna Farm occur on the junctions
of the linearments and probably result from seepages from valley fill deposits where
they hit the granitic basement.

The location of the springs have been plotted Figures 1 and 2.
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The geological structures are also reflected in Golder Mapping, for example TP94
where a depth of 20 metres of sand was recorded by Golder. (E1, Golder page 11,
paragraph 1 and 9.0 Remote Sensing, paragraph 1)

6.3 Western Australian Geological Survey Mapping

Valley fill deposits are mapped and occur widely across the local area by the Western
Australian Geological Survey as “QRC - Colluvium including valley fill deposits,
variably laterised and podsolised”, “CZS Sand overlying laterite — yellow white or grey
and often associated with drainage courses” and “CZL - Laterite — chiefly massive but
includes overlying pisolitic gravel and laterised sand”.

The laterised sand is often developed on sandy palaeochanel or valley fill sediments,
whereas the more massive laterite is more frequently developed on deeply weathered
granitic basements.

It can be seen that west of Thirteen Mile Brook all geological mapping is shown as
valley fill materials with the exception of the scattered granite. Some valley fills are also
shown under the landfill and to the north of the landfill.

See E1 Golder Figure 4 (Attached as Figure 2) and Figure 10.

This is supported by Golder in E1 who make the point that Hole TP94 extended to 20
metres deep through sands. (E1, Golder page 11, paragraph 1 and 9.0 Remote
Sensing, paragraph 1)

6.4 Low Gentle Landforms

Landforms developed on the soft and unlithified valley fill sediments are gently sloping
landscapes and soils that are quite different to the steeper York Soils. For example
note the steep gradient soils developed on granite shown by the contours in Figure 2
taken from Appendix E1 Golder where the contours on the red illustrate granite rocks
on part of the landfill and to the east and west at Mount Observation.

These form steep tributary and first order valleys. Compare that to the more gentle
contours of the valley fill deposits shown by all the land west of Thirteen Mile Brook
and note that the more gentle slopes continue west as the catchment divide of the
Helena Catchment. Figure 2.

6.5 Low Suiface Divide

The surface water drainage divide between the Helena Catchment and Thirteen Mile
Brook is very low and gentle and would raise the impression that the divide was not in
granite basement.
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6.6 Surface Sands

Valley fill deposits are typically deep sandy kaolin clay. On exposure to the more
recent erosion the clays washed from between the sand grains leaving sand on the
surface which is often washed to form new valley fill deposits. The white sandy areas
are shown on Figure 1. Note how the sandy soils of the palaeochannels correspond fo
the regional geological mapping, interpreted geological structures in Figure 1 and the
more gently undulating landform in Figure 2.

6.7 Wells — The Lack of Dams and increased soil permeability

Palaeochannel sediments typically do not support dams, and were often in the past
accessed by wells. That seems to fit locally. Where are the dams west of the Brook?
Except in the south outside the palaeochannel. (Figure 3).

6.8 Flows in Thirteen Mile Brook

It is understood from local persons that Thirteen Mile Brook only flows following
significant storm events and does not flow all winter. If this is the case then it indicates
that the bed and regolith over which it flows are permeable with downwards leakage.
This is typical of valley fill deposits and explains the lack of dams in that regolith and
west of Thirteen Mile Brook.

6.9 Soil Types

Soils developed on granite basement have very typical profiles. The soils belong to
the York Series of soils that have been mapped by the Department of Agriculture and
Food.

Typically they show loam or gravelly loam surface horizons, yellow to brown sandy clay
subsoils overlying mottled red and white basal subsoil horizons above the granite
basement. Often there is a sandy layer immediately on top of the granite basement
that forms an aquifer and is developed as a result of the removal of clay, leaving sand.

The red and white mottled basal clay originates from the regular wetting and drying of
the subsoil and results from the presence of the species of iron oxide and its reduction
to form the white clay.

On dolerite the soils are much more red brown in the upper horizons and have less
guartz, due to the increased proportion of mafic (iron rich minerals) in dolerite
compared to granite.

The typical granite based soils are shown in Appendix D of the SITA documentation
prepared by Golder. Holes such as TP11. TP 17. TP18, TP19, TP21, TP22, TP25,
TP29, TP88 for example.

A number of soils are quite different. For example TP84, TP94, BA35, BA37. Notice
how the soils are yellow to depth and have no mottled red white zone. This indicates
that the soils are deep and much more freely draining with no wetting and drying soil
horizon in the depths excavated.
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Hole TP94 was, for example, determined by Golder {0 have 20 metres of sandy soil eg
Appendix D Golder page 14, paragraph 3 or. (E1, Golder page 11, paragraph 1 and
9.0 Remote Sensing, paragraph 1). Notice that Golder even suggest that Hole TP94 is
a valley fill deposit.

What the soil testing indicates is that valley fill deposits do occur on site, probably in a
very minor way under the landfill but my interpretation of Borrow Pit 1 is that it is
probably mostly on a valley fill based on the Golder scil samples (Appendix D), and

that agrees with the published geological map. See E1 Golder Figure 4 (Attached as
Figure 2).

It is noted that Golder used cone penetrometer testing of the landfill site. Whilst that
method is good and appropriate for engineering design it is of low usefulness in
relation to determining the geology. For example it has difficulty distinguishing between
hard clay beds in summer and rock areas when refusal is met.

6.10 Drill Hole Data

Holes were drilled and reported on in the ENV Report of 19 October 2012 that is
included in Appendix E1 of the SITA documentation. The problem with the ENV Report
was that the land surface contours were clearly incorrect and did not correspond to
AHD or published mapping, making independent interpretation difficult.

In that drilling program Hole MB02 was drilled and was dry. Being dry was a highly
significant finding as it determined that the water table was lower than the base of the
bore and enabled the groundwater contours to be determined. For some reason the
bore was removed from the ground and all data excluded.

The bore log remains in the Appendix A of the Bowman and Associates Baseline
Groundwater Monitoring Report included in E1 of the SITA documentation.

Even though the groundwater contours excluded Bore MB02 in the ENV Report, the
contours in that document are shown in ENV Figure 2 (prepared on 20 September
2012) which clearly show the westward flow of the groundwater through the divide as
part of the Helena catchment.

That data was taken and put into a document that included a groundwater flow net and
section lines prepared by myself, titted and dated 4 March 2015, “Comments on the
General Geology of Proposed Landfill Site”.

Additional holes were drilled in December 2014 with a further four drilled in March
2015. It is not clear why 6 of the ten holes were drilled in December and all those west
of Thirteen Mile Brook, that would provide data on the regional groundwater, were not
drilled until March 2015 about the same time that the SITA Report was being prepared.

Even though The Scope of Work listed by Golder in 4.0 Scope of Work in E1 page 2
listed drilling 10 additional groundwater monitoring wells it appears that only 6 of the 10
were drilled in December 2014 with the remaining four holes, all those west of Thirteen
Mile Brook being drilled in March 2015. The location of the drill holes is shown on
Figure 2 of the Golder Report in Appendix E1 and included here as Figure 3.

The drill hole data for the holes west of Thirteen Mile Brook confirm that the
groundwater flows west directly to the Helena Catchment and that there is a
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groundwater divide between holes GMB08 and GMBO0S with groundwater flowing to the
north from GMBO09 and south west from all other holes and the site.

See Figure 3 for the location of the unreported holes.

6.11 Department of Water Helena Catchment Study

The Department of Water Salinity Situation Statement, May 2007 Report WRT 34,
highlights the palaeochannels and valley fill deposits to the east of the catchment and
makes the point that the groundwater catchment needs defining in the Talbot Brook
area which is just south of Allawuna. Figures 8 — 11.

7.0 Inconsistencies
There are a number of inconsistencies within the reporting.

In isolation these may be considered to be errors, or inadvertent omissions, however taken
collectively they all show the same thing.

The data for the bores and any suggestion that the groundwater flow is to the west is
difficult to find, provided in such a way as to make the information obscure, ignored or
simply provided with obviously incorrect interpretations.

The following points are made.

1. All Appendices have text names on the digital data. The reports dealing with the
geology and hydrogeology have only file numbers making it less obvious to a
reviewer and more difficult to find the data. That may have been inadvertent but it
raises a question.

2. Drill Hole MB02 was drilled in 20127 lIts data showing no water to 288 metres AHD
was ignored in the ENV Report of 19 October 2012 and in Figure 2 of that report.
See Appendix E1 of the SITA documentation.

Bore Hole MB02 was located adjacent to the Allawuna property boundary and was
removed from site and, apart from the bore log, has been ignored in all the tables,
subsequent data and reporting.

The water table in MB02 was not intersected down to 30 metres. The description
of the bore log would suggest palaeochannel sedimentary sediments. The water
table must be below the 30 metres of bore hole (ie <288 m AHD), proving the
divide of the Helena catchment at that point are remnant palaeochannel sediments.

Ignoring a result that does not comply with a particular point of view is unscientific
and the exclusion of the data from Figure 2 of the ENV Report goes against
hydrogeological and geological principles. The inclusion of MBO02 into Figure 2 of
the ENV Report in Appendix E1, wouid clearly have shown groundwater flow
through the divide in the Helena Catchment.

3 Golder states that hole GMBOS is a redrill of MB02 for control (Appendix E1 page
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6). Even though it was provided as a redrill of the important Bore MB02, which was
removed, GMBO0S8 is totally ignored in terms of its groundwater elevation in the
Golder reporting. It is not included in any section or on any map.

4. The redrill is even discussed in the Golder report at 11.1.1 on page 13 of Appendix
E1. Golder states that the key point of the redrill was to determine the groundwater
elevation so why was that not mentioned?

Notice that Golder state that “GMBO08 showed groundwater at about 18 metres
below land surface”. They then state that “more time series groundwater level data
is required before conclusions are made.” The data was not provided on any
groundwater contour flownet or any hydrogeological section provided.

Well, its now the end of May 2015. There has been several months since March
2015 so where is the data which now should be supplied for GMB08 and for all
holes GMBQ7 to GMB107?

Moreover, this and holes GMB07 — GMB10 are the critical holes. The groundwater
in GMBO08 is shown as about 17.8 metres below ground surface on 16 March 2015.

That places the groundwater level as 23146 — 17.8 = 296.6 AHD. The
groundwater was measured three days after the first logging ( drill log sheet) and
even if drilled just prior to the first logging would have had three days to settle and
was therefore valid.

The elevation of the groundwater level is near the lowest recorded on site and the
lowest south of the drainage divide and therefore of great importance, but ignored.
See Figures 4 and 5.

5. Bore holes GMB07 — GMB10 were not drilled nor logged until March 2015 even
though Bores GMBO01 — GMBO06 were drilled and logged in December 2014.

Golder state that their scope was to drill ten holes, presumably Holes GMBO01 to
GMB10. Why were the holes west of Thirteen Mile Brook not drilled until just
before the report writing; So the data could not be reported on?

It would be unusual to set out to drill ten holes, drill six holes, remove the drill from
site and then return three months later to drill the other holes which all happen to
be west of Thirteen Mile Brook. Inconsistencies raise questions.

The only mention of the critical Holes GMGO07 to GMB10 is in the logs attached in
Golders report in E1 and the location shown on Figure 2 of Golder Report in E2
and attached here as Figure 2.

The water tables were measured and are attached in the bore logs and can be
used. The groundwater levels GWL clearly show groundwater flow directly to the
seepages in the Helena Catchment. Figures 4 and 5.

The bores were installed as monitoring bores and since March 2015 (or December
2014) there is adequate time for the monitoring data to be measured, and reported
on.

The use of the data for GMB10 is valid because the summer to winter difference in
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all other bore holes is around 0.3 metres.

6. No groundwater contours west of Thirteen Mile Brook, just 300 metres from the
edge of the landfill and 150 metres from the edge of the leachate pond is provided,
and no data or field based geologica! or hydrogeological sections are provided.

7. The drill hole log of GMBO08 is shown as saprolite. Golder did offer for me to review
the samples but that was not taken up immediately. In mid May | took up the offer
but have not heard if the offer remains open.

Weathered granites and depositional materials can be difficult to tell apart.

The bore logs note “chips of 2 mm. The granite in this area is a fine grained
adamellite rock (Geological Survey mapping attached as Figure 2), but also
includes microcline (a feldspar), megacrysts; much larger crystals. No larger
crystals are reported which raises the question on whether the 2 mm grainsize is
the normal quartz grains that would be expected from weathering of the rock with
all the feldspars having weathered to clay as seems likely and at 33 metres of
depth may suggest sedimentary redeposition.

If this is a normal deep laterite weathering profile on granite basement, the
description would not appear to match. A feature of deep weathering during
laterisation is the dissolution of quartz in the upper profile and changes to the
composition of the feldspar to, for example, gibbsite. None of this is described or
appears present. The description does not change with depth even through 33
metres of material.

On the basis of the description a likely explanation is a valley fill deposit of feldspar
and quartz grains shed from the nearby fine grained granite which would explain
the depth with no in situ secondary changes to the weathered materials. Without
examination of the material in the field, the bore log of GMBO08 should be viewed as
potentially “inconclusive”.

Even so, the description in the bore hole log does not change the water table
elevations which are conclusive in showing the westwards flow of groundwater.

8. The Groundwater monitoring and flownet as shown by Golder Figure 6 in Appendix
E1 is dated August 2014.

The flow net is seven months out of date in relation to the report and does not
include any bore holes drilled by Golder (Holes GMB01 — GMB10) even though the
bore logs are provided in the Golder Report in Appendix E1 of the SITA
documentation.

There are no groundwater contours west of Thirteen Mile Brook.
| have updated Figure 6 as my Figure 4. It can clearly be seen that there is a
groundwater divide to the north west between GMB08 - MB02 and GMBO7 -

MBO1. Where the groundwater flows northwest and to the south the groundwater
flows west as part of the Helena Groundwater Catchment.
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This is also shown in Figure 5 for a more regional view and confirmed by
independent plotting by Denis Hill from a survey level perspective.

9. The summary sheet at the end of the Golder report in E1 does not contain any logo
so it is unclear who provided the report on the water monitoring. That may have
been inadvertent.

10. Perhaps the most erroneous document is the “Conceptual Hydrogeological
Section” which is attached as Figure 7 in the Golder Report in Appendix E1 and is
repeated as Figure 3 in the Works Approval Supporting Information.

It is not known who or why the section was drawn but it does not match either the
land surface data or the drill hole data particularly west of Thirteen Mile Brook.

Golder Figure 7 is also incorrect and dated 2015-04-01, presumably drawn on 1
April 2015. That is after all the drill hole and groundwater data for all holes was
available (including GMB01 — GMB10). The section does not even reflect the
groundwater monitoring shown in Golder's Figure 8. | have overlaid the
groundwater elevations and flow net on the published contours as Figure 7.

| have included Golder Figure 7 as my Figure 7 and a corrected version of Golder
Figure 7 also in Figure 7. | have also provided a hydrogeological section based on
the land surface and groundwater elevations as Figure 6.

The differences are obvious and are in fact not a conceptual Hydrogeological
Section because the concept is clearly wrong.

| can form no conclusion other than the section is an attempt to mislead. It is the
only section submitted. There is no real geological or hydrogeological section
presented even though there is detailed geology and drilling. | prepared sections in
March 2014 and these have been confirmed by the drilling conducted by Golder.
My updated section is attached as Figure 6.

11. The groundwater flow is west as shown by my Figures 4 and 5 and confirmed
independently by Denis Hill (Surveyor) who has plotted the groundwater elevations
and flows. His plotting of SITA/Golder data clearly shows westwards flow of the
groundwater at a consistent 1% — 2% gradient.

12. Golder state in 11.2.1 in Appendix E1, in reference to groundwater flow “... while
on the western side of Thirteen Mile Brook Groundwater gradients are likely to be
easterly towards the Brook during the wet season”’. That statement does not match
the data provided by Golder in relation to MB02, GMB08, GMB10 and distorts the
actual flows. See Figures 4 and 5.

13. Golder also state in 12.0 Summary “There is no evidence of a link between the
waters that may leak from the landfill facility, and drinking water resources in the
region”. That is erroneous. The links are clear and have been since the 2012
drilling. Standard hydrogeological sections drawn and provided in Figures 4, 5 and
6 show the direct flow to the Helena Catchment. That is also confirmed by the
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groundwater elevations drawn by Denis Hill (Surveyor). | can see no other
conclusion.

14. In Appendix E2, Golder provided the “Drainage Direction” in Figure C3. That
showed only the surface water catchments and not the groundwater.

Near the end of Appendix E1 is Appendix | Numerical Groundwater Modelling. The
curious thing is that the catchment (presumably groundwater catchment) is defined
by the surface water catchment. The catchment and groundwater flows are not
accurate because the data from west of Thirteen Mile Brook is not included. The
groundwater contours shown in Golder Figures 6 and 7 of the model are incorrect if
t am reading the model correctly.

The seepage from flooded cells does not consider the proven potential for leakage
to groundwater and flow to the west to the Helena Catchment.

15. Bowman and Associates Groundwater Monitoring Report included in Appendix E1
and dated February 2015 states in the last sentence on page 13 “Groundwater flow
under 13 Mile Brook remains to the north west away from the Mundaring Weir
Catchment”.

This is clearly incorrect based on the groundwater elevations of Bores GMB06 —
GMB10. The groundwater flow is directly to the Mundaring Weir (Helena)
Catchment. The reason that it is not reflected in the Bowman Report is that the
data has been left out. Holes GMB06 — GMB10 and Hole MB02 were simply
ignored.

8.0 How, and how fast will the Groundwater Flow?
Groundwater Flow

All landfills leak as evidenced by Department of Environment Regulation Design
Guidelines for lined and unlined landfills. The key is how to manage the leakages and
minimise the environmental risks.

In order to determine the rate of flow and risk to the catchment a consideration of the
geology is required.

The whole facility is located within the groundwater catchment of the Helena River that
feeds the Public Drinking Water Supply of Mundaring Weir, probably the most important
dinking water catchment on the Darling Scarp.

The landfill only partially lies outside the surface water catchment, because even though
land surface divide is to the west, the evidence suggests downwards leakage of surface
water and water within Thirteen Mile Brook through to the deeper valley fill deposits.

The land east of Thirteen Mile Brook is predominantly soils developed on granite
basement. There are however some deeper sandy soils as illustrated by TP 94 and
GMBO06.

The land west of Thirteen Mile Brook by all evidence, is palaeochannel valley fill. That
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type of material typically is comprised of sandy clays with sand and clay lenses and beds.
The evidence also suggests downwards leakage of precipitation through the
palaeochannel valley fill deposits. Figures 5 and 6.

Egst of Thirteen Mile Brook the groundwater flows west along the base of the soil profile,
within the sandy aquifer that sits on irregular top of the granite basement east of the Brook.

When the groundwater hits the likely faulted eastern edge of the valley fill sediments at the
Brook, groundwater will flow through sandy and other aquifers of the fill directly west to the
seepages within the Helena Catchment.

From those seepages flows are surface water flows within the tributaries of the Helena
River and the river itself. Figures 5 and 6.

The edge of the landfill is only 300 metres from Thirteen Mile Brook and the leachate pond
is only 150 metres from the Brook.

The distance from Thirteen Mile Brook to the edge of the drainage divide is 600 metres
and a further 600 metres to the seepages in the Helena Catchment.

Rate of Groundwater Flow
There are sandy aquifers within the valley fill deposits.

Vertical recharge to the valley fill occurs west of the Brook and most likely also occurs in
limited deep sandy materials east of Thirteen Mile Brook (eg TP94 and GMBO6 for
example).

Action Sands and Great Sand Supplies downstream at Good Road excavate deep highly
permeable sands. Sand was also found to depth for example in TP94, under the land fill,
and sandy sediments were found in other holes such as GMBO6 to depths of 14 metres
near TP94. Sand lenses do occur.

Groundwater intersecting any sandy materials or valley fill deposits east of Thirteen Mile
Brook will travel faster.

The gradients were found by Denis Hill from SITA data to be between 1% — 2% gradient
with 2.5% east of Thirteen Mile Brook.

At a general slope of 1.0 to 1.5%, lateral flow rates in sand can be several metres per day
or even greater.

Golder carried out slug testing of the bores that is shown in 6.4 Hydraulic Testing on page
9 of their report included as Appendix E1. Slug testing includes baling water from the
bores and measuring the replacement inflow. From that a permeability and flow rate in
metres per day is determined.

The flow rates were determined as varying between 0.02 m/d in MB06 to 1.9 m/d in
GMBO05. The flow rate is variable, even within each hole and shows the lensing nature of
the regolith materials.

The distance being 1200 metres from the landfill to the seepages.
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At a flow rate of 1.9 m/d, leachate, if the landfill leaked, groundwater carrying leachate
would reach the seepages west of the surface water drainage divide in just over 6 months.

At an average flow of say 0.6 metres per day the time taken will be 5.5 years to travel from
the landfill to the seepages.

Considering the life of the landfill, its large size and the variable and permeable nature of

valley fill sediments, there is a very real possibility the leachate will travel to the seepages
in somewhere between the two travel times.

At the seepages, any water carrying leachate will flow by surface watercourse to
Mundaring Weir within 2 — 3 days.

The critical areas are the edge of the valley fill deposits at Thirteen Mile Brook and any
sandy permeable areas under the landfill as both have high connectivity to the seepages.

On the calculations above, any leachate that leaks from the landfill or ponds will likely
reach Mundaring Weir within around 1 — 5.5 years and most likely less than 3 years.

That is a very short time in relation to the size and life of the landfill.

Once groundwater becomes contaminated by leachate it will be unstoppable unless all the
jandfill is removed.

How much risk is involved is difficult to determine because the actual aquifers are very
variable and will be difficult to map without extensive deep drilling. There are also dilution
factors.

Government Policy is that land uses such as landfills should not be located within Public
Drinking Water Catchments.

Lindsay Stephens

20 May 2015.

Attached

Figure 1 Regional geological structures
Figure 2 Local and regional geology

Figure 3 Drill hole locations

Figure 4 Local groundwater flownet

Figure 5 Regional groundwater flows
Figure 6 Section of the hydrogeology
Figure 7 Annotated Golder Concept Section

Figures 8 - 11 DOW Figures From Helena Catchment WRT 34
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Figure 2.5 Hydrogeology

Notice the palasochannel connection from the valley outside the Helena Catchment to Manyuering Spring,
shown in green as sediment. Notice the spings and bores associated with sediments
that receive water within the Helena Catchment.
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Helena River Salinity Situation Statement WRT 34 Water Rescurce Technical Series
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Figure 2.7 Diagrammatic section of hillside seeps and valley floor springs near the
Ngangaguringuring gauging station

colluvial (Qre & Ques) deposits, and are widespread but not extensive within valleys, broad
flats, wetlands, some lower slopes, high in the landscape (Qa), and associated with stream
channels (Qas & Qs). These aquifers are recharged by direct infiliration of excess rainfall or
runoff. They also transmit upward discharge from the weathered and/or fractured rock aquifers
and sedimentary aquifers. Groundwater loss is mainly through evapotranspiration. These
aquifers form a minor water source only in the higher rainfall areas towards the south-west of
the catchment. The salinity of the groundwater varies significantly depending on the fong-term
rainfall.

2.6.2 Sedimentary aguifers

The unconfined to semi-confined sedimentary aquifers (Ts mapped mostly as Qra, Qas & Czs)
are now recognised as significant sources of saline water in the Helena subcatchment (Fig. 2.5).
The largest of these minor local aquifers extends north-north-west through Goonaping, Darkin
and Little Darkin swamps (Appendix A2.1, Photo 35). The sediments comprise mostly sand and
gravel deposited in palaeovalleys and topographic depressions eroded into weathered bedrock
and are suspected to be Late Eocene in age (Table 2.2). The discrete occurrences appear

to have been connected with ancestral drainages east of the catchment (Commander et al.
2001: Salama 1997). These sediments extend north-west for about 30 km across the east of
the Mundaring catchment (about half in the each of the Darkin and Helena subcatchments). in

26 Department of Yater
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Attachment B

Allawuna Landfill - Amended Application

Review of the survey data relating to groundwater levels (GWL):

Page 1. Plan view of contours generated from the GWL'’s.
Page 2. Sections of GW flow generated from the above contours.
Page 3. Compilation of co-ordinates and levels used from SITA Works

Approval Application (WAA) currently being advertised by the DER
and as listed below.

Page 4. Golder bore location plan from WAA Appendix E1.
Page 5. Golder bore list from WAA Appendix E1.
Page 6. Golder GW list from WAA Appendix E1.

Pages 7-9  Golder bore logs from WAA Appendix E1 — groundwater level
verification in holes GMB08, 09 & 10

Denis Hill
Surveyor
25M May 2015



ob ID

page 3

: 001

ob name : Allawuna Landfill

Jescription : GW contours & sections (AHD)

leference : SITA-May 2015

‘ield surveyor : by others

Jrafting : Denis Hill

Jate printed : 23/05/15

Joint  Code Easting Northing Height

893 MBO1 461249.600 6469808.30  296.440

1894  MBO03 461968.700 6468385.70  303.590

1895 MBO04 462311.600 6468391.90  301.760

1896 MBOS5 462062.600 6468857.20  299.570

1897  MBO06 462700.900 6468874.60  307.760

2898 MBO07 463608.300 6469136.20  326.900

2899  MBO08 463173.100 6469492.80  327.240

2000 MBO09 461856.100 6468566.00  300.420

2901 MBI10 461920.000 6468767.40  299.560

2002 MBI 462456.700 6468764.60  303.500 mean of GMBOS5 & MB11
2903 MBI12 462367.500 6469000.00  306.280

2904 MBI3 462516200 6469123.50  309.550 see below

2905 MBI14 462742.000 6469081.70  313.340

2906 GMBOI 462508.000 6469516.00  refusal - no water recorded

2907 GMBO02 463175.000 6469492.00  327.220
2908 GMBO3 463287.000 6469115.00  322.750
2909 GMBO04 463008.000 6468751.00  310.600
2910 GMBO05 462449.000 6468760.00  303.240 mean of GMBO5 & MBI 1
2911  GMBO06 462522.000 6469274.00  317.770 see below
2912 GMBO07 461435.000 6469819.00 295.560
2913  GMBOS 461156.000 6469044.00  296.460 confirmed by bore logs
2914 GMBO09 461195.000 6469450.00  297.600 confirmed by bore logs
2915 GMBI10 461714.000 6468886.00  299.000 confirmed by bore logs
2928  bore 61619243  460699.000 6467914.00  278.000 approx measure from contour
2929  bore 61619242 460677.787 646793521  278.000 approx measure from contour

Note:

1. there is an anomaly between GMBO06 and MB13, a difference of 8m in GWL over 150m horizontal distance ?

adopting either or both bore levels makes no difference to the GW flow direction.

5 there is a 1m difference in the GWL of GMBO05 and MB11, no matter which level for GMB 05 or MB11

is adopted, the GW flow direction is unaffected.

1e:///CI/Documents%ZOand%2OSettings/DE'NIS/Desktop/6th%20draﬁ%2OLIST.m[S/ 14/2015 9:21:45 PM]
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page 7

REPORT OF BOREHOLE: GlMEGs

SHEET: 2 OF 4
GLIENT:  SiTA Australia CCORDS: 4611558 m E 6480043.9 m N MGAS4 50 (dGPS) DRILL RIG: Comecc
PROJECT: Proposed Allawuna Lar

SURFACE RL: 314.48 m DATUM: AHD (8GPS) CONTRACTOR:

LOCATION: Aflavm , Shire of Yotk INCLINATION: -20° DIRECTICHN: 500 :
JOB NO: 147645033 HOLE DEPTH: 33.00m CHECKED: D Thomson DATE:
Drilfing i Sampling Field Materiz! Description and Instrumentation
b - ; CONSTRUETON
LA LB ot & P e

8lg R g § SCIL/ROCK MATERIAL DESCRIPTION s
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= "L o NG ] < >
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- White povedery clay {45%}, low plasticity. Original igneous fabi k
present in some chips. Dry.
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=
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e
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o groundwater RL 296.46
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: 18 200 M -
= i b
£ T
% : {E
g &
g T
] v Hi

5 I R R R,

25 been praparad

This report of borehole t &t in conjunction vith & Aying nok blor
nydrogaoicgical purposes only, wi { propa arpo

geotechnica! properties or potential contamination 2re or information onfy and do not ne iy inclicate the presence or abeance GAP gINT FML 505
¢f the properties stated, RL3




page 8

REPORT OF BOREHOLE: GMB09

SHEET: 1 OF 2

CLIENT: SITA Australia COORDS: 461184.8 m £ 5469449.5 m N MGAS4 50 (dG DRILL RIG: Comacchic Gao 305
PROJECT: Proposed Allavana SURFACE RL: 3 i CONTRACTCR
LOCATION: Allawuna Farm, Shire of York INCLINATION: -80° DIRECTION: €00° LOGGED: JFB
JOBNO: 147845033 HOLE DEPTH: 1840m CHECKED: D Thomson DATE: 20/3/18
Drilling Sampling Field Material Description and Inshrumentation
i N EONETEDCTION
£ g
SAMP 5 . - ,
8lelzz SAMPLEOR g SOIUROCK MATERIAL DESCRIPTION ES
B 3E oeemm g 2
12| CE | B &z =>
1
N P
CTEEEE | CLAYEY SAND SOIL. a5 s graines 2 7
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groundwate RL 297.60
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1641344
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This report of borghole must ba
nydrogeoiogical purposes only, without aftempt fo
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page 9

REPORT OF BOREHOLE: GMB10

SHEET: 1 OF 2

CLIENT:  SITA Ausiralia COORDS: 461714.1 m £ 6468885.9 m N MGAS4 530 (dGPS) DRILL RIG: Comacchic Geo 305

PROJE Proposed Allavauna Landfill SURFACE RL: 302.05 m DATUM: AHD [dGPS) CONTRACTOR: Proline Drilling
LOCATICN: Allawuna Farm, Shire of York INCLINATION: -60° DIRECTICM: 0007 LOGGED: JFB DA 16315
JOBNO: 147545033 HOLE DEPTH: 1200m

CHECKED: D Thomson DATE: 20/8/15

Drilling Sampling Field Materia! Description and Instrumentation

a CCOHSTRUCTION
& =
a sio . - - ]
Sizlzg = SOIL/ROCK MATERIAL DESCRIPTION EE
Yl e Qi -
— = s < w3
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201.08 T T1 sAPROLITE, yetiowipn 533:2 20m e
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. LT
| 400 i
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SHIRE OF Yoo |
ShietlE GF ¥

Shire of York
PO Box 22

York WA 6302
records@york.wa.gov.au

To The Commissioner James Best and the Shire of York,

RE: The SITA Allawuna Landfill Proposal Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 and 26934 Great Southern Highway, St.
Ronan's, York.

| object to the proposed landfill at Allawuna by SITA Australia and believe that the proposal should not be
permitted.

The proposal is against the principals of the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme, which states under
general agricutture zone “to ensure the continuation of broad acre agriculture as the principal land use in
the district encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural activities.” Landfill
is not an agricultural activity and will only destroy valuable agricultural land.

The proposed landfill is not acceptable with the Shire of York’s Local Planning Strategy, which states
“protection of sustainable agriculture and preserve and enhance the environment and natural resources.”
The proposal does not meet the objectives of York’s Community Strategic Plan which states, “Protect and
Enhance our rural land and spaces” and has a priority to “Establish land use strategy te ensure rural and
farming land is protected.” Landfill does not enhance nor preserve and should not be placed in our
agricultural areas, especially near important water sources.

The landfill will not benefit York in anyway, but has the potential to destroy our agriculture industry, our

tourism and hospitality industries and valuable employment that these industries bring to York. | therefore
ask that this proposal be rejected.

Yours sincerely

NAME B ECEA FAES AERELTH
ADDRESS
DATE o,
2¢ A
SIGNATURE - y |
S



SHIGE OF YORK , |
FILE ﬁS "Gﬁ/'///fy(j . 3/

Shire of York L5 — A X/
P O Box 22 I
York WA 6302 75 MAY M
records@vyork.wa.gov.au i / ¢ &7(0‘/ 70 ’
To The Commissioner James Best and the Shire of York DATE _ INITIALS

7 1 \l

RE: The SITA Allawuna Landfill Proposal Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 and 26934 Great Southern Highway, St.

7
Ronan’s, York.

[ object to the proposed landfill at Allawuna by SITA Australia and believe that the proposal should not be
permitted.

The proposal is against the principals of the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme, which states under
general agriculture zone “to ensure the continuation of broad acre agriculture as the principal land use in
the district encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural activities.” Landfill
is not an agricultural activity and will only destroy valuable agricultural land.

The proposed landfill is not acceptable with the Shire of York’s Local Planning Strategy, which states
“protection of sustainable agriculture and preserve and enhance the environment and natural resources.”
The proposal does not meet the objectives of York’s Community Strategic Plan which states, “Protect and
Enhance our rural land and spaces” and has a priority to “Establish land use strategy to ensure rural and
farming land is protected.” Landfill does not enhance nor preserve and should not be placed in our
agricultural areas, especially near important water scurces.

The landfill will not benefit York in anyway, but has the potential to destroy our agriculture industry, our
tourism and hospitality industries and valuable employment that these industries bring to York. | therefore
ask that this proposal be rejected.
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Yours sincerely y ; )
eLlEnct T ETTR )

NAME — -£L7cnerel piaa)

ADDRESS ok [

DATE (5 /5 05

SIGNATURE - y
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Shire of York L o
PO Box22 75 MAY 2045
York WA 6302 - y z
records@york.wa.gov.qu pfc\:ﬂ

To The Commissioner James Best and the Shire of York,

RE: The SITA Allawuna Landfill Proposal Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 and 26934 Great Southern Highway, St.
Ronan’s, York.

I object to the proposed landfill at Allawuna by SITA Australia and believe that the proposal should not be
permitted.

The proposal is against the principals of the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme, which states under
general agriculture zone “to ensure the continuation of broad acre agriculture as the principal land use in
the district encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural activities.” Landfill
is not an agricultural activity and will only destroy valuable agricultural land.

The proposed landfill is not acceptable with the Shire of York’s Local Planning Strategy, which states
“protection of sustainable agriculture and preserve and enhance the environment and natural resources.”
The proposal does not meet the objectives of York’s Community Strategic Plan which states, “Protect and
Enhance our rural land and spaces” and has a priority to “Establish land use strategy to ensure rural and
farming land is protected.” Landfill does not enhance nor preserve and should not be placed in our
agricultural areas, especially near important water sources.

The landfill will not benefit York in anyway, but has the potential to destroy our agriculture industry, our
tourism and hospitality industries and valuable employment that these industries bring to York. | therefore
ask that this proposal be rejected.
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Yours sinces eiy

NAME - PAMELA Delgrl.

ADDRESS T vork 6309,

DATE (/%2 by 13, 2ers

SIGNATURE , )Z/&w
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Shire of York
PO Box22

York WA 6302
records@vyork.wa.gov.qu

Te The Commissioner James Best and the Shire of York,

RE: The SITA Allawuna Landfill Proposal Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 and 26934 Great Southern Highway, St.
Ronan’s, York.

| object to the proposed landfill at Allawuna by SITA Australia and believe that the proposal should not be
permitted.

The proposal is against the principals of the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme, which states under
general agriculture zone “to ensure the continuation of broad acre agriculture as the principal land use in
the district encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural activities.” Landfill
is hot an agricultural activity and will only destroy valuable agricultural land.

The proposed landfill is not acceptable with the Shire of York’s Local Planning Strategy, which states
“protection of sustainable agriculture and preserve and enhance the environment and natural resources.”
The proposal does not meet the objectives of York’s Community Strategic Plan which states, “Protect and
Enhance our rural land and spaces” and has a priority to “Establish land use strategy to ensure rural and
farming land is protected.” Landfill does not enhance nor preserve and should not be placed in our
agricultural areas, especially near important water sources.

The landfill will not benefit York in anyway, but has the potential to destroy our agriculture industry, our
tourism and hospitality industries and valuable employment that these industries bring to York. | therefore
ask that this proposal be rejected.

Yours sincerely

NAME Sl cbmjl KeJH. //HAJZ@(

ADDRESS

, NI
DATE - ] i c‘r i f* ‘ 294‘ - /tf (&
SIGNATURE <3 (YL llar \(:1\ :



Shire of York
PO Box 22

York WA 6302
records@york.wa.gov.au

To The Commissioner James Best and the Shire of York,

RE: The SITA Allawuna Landfill Proposal Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 and 26934 Great Southern Highway, St.
Ronan’s, York.

I object to the proposed landfill at Allawuna by SITA Australia and believe that the proposal should not be
permitted.

The proposal is against the principals of the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme, which states under
general agriculture zone “to ensure the continuation of broad acre agriculture as the principal land use in
the district encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural activities.” Landfill
is hot an agricultural activity and will only destroy valuable agricultural land.

The proposed landfill is not acceptable with the Shire of York’s Local Planning Strategy, which states
“protection of sustainable agriculture and preserve and enhance the environment and natural resources.”
The proposal does not meet the objectives of York’s Community Strategic Plan which states, “Protect and
Enhance our rural fand and spaces” and has a priority to “Establish land use strategy to ensure rural and
farming land is protected.” Landfill does not enhance nor preserve and should not be placed in our
agricultural areas, especially near important water scurces.

The tandfill will not benefit York in anyway, but has the potential to destroy our agriculture industry, our
tourism and hospitality industries and valuable employment that these industries bring to York. i therefore
ask that this proposal be rejected.

D M Sl Tu e .
AL 19Kt [HE KgrReS R M08 DavEbeoas 7794
[T LR ua?/ /s

/ "// — 2
Yours sincerely y e (A IO~ F s P
NAME e T T— i A
ADDRESS 5 g = , ] %4,4 i / T
DATE 53 2 aam®
SIGNATURE Loy - 3 IO
7 7

/

- e . /74’”*15
Dug 25" Moy <2



Shire of York
PO Box 22
York WA 6302

records@vyork.wa.gov.qu

© The Commissioner James Best and the Shire of York,

SHIRE OF YORK
ﬁc/ﬂs ZN’//?) s.

YV

QFFiCER INTIALS

DATE INITIALS

RE: The SITA Allawuna Landfill Proposal Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 and 26934 Great Southern Highway, St.

Ronan's, York.

I object to the proposed landfill at Allawuna by SITA Australia and believe that the proposal should not be

permitted.

The proposal is against the principals of the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme, which states under
general agriculture zone “to ensure the continuation of broad acre agriculture as the principal land use in
the district encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural activities.” Landfill

is not an agricultural activity and will only destroy valuable agricultural land.

The proposed landfill is not acceptable with the Shire of York’s Local Planning Strategy, which states
“protection of sustainable agriculture and preserve and enhance the environment and natural resources.”
The proposal does not meet the objectives of York’s Community Strategic Plan which states, “Protect and
Enhance our rural land and spaces” and has a priority to “Establish land use strategy to ensure rural and
farming land is protected.” Landfill does not enhance nor preserve and should not be placed in our
agricultural areas, especially near important water scurces.

The landfill will not benefit York in anyway, but has the potential to destroy our agriculture industry, our
tourism and hospitality industries and valuable employment that these industries bring to York. i therefore
ask that this proposal be rejected.
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Yours sincey eiy
NAME
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DATE 25 5
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Shire of York
PO Box 22

York WA 6302
records@york.wa.gov.au

To The Commissioner James Best and the Shire of York,

RE: The SITA Allawuna Landfill Proposal Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 and 26934 Great Southern Highway, St.
Ronan’s, York.

I object to the proposed landfill at Allawuna by SITA Australia and believe that the proposal should not be
permitted.

The proposal is against the principals of the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme, which states under
general agriculture zone “to ensure the continuation of broad acre agriculture as the principal land use in
the district encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural activities.” Landfill
is not an agricultural activity and will only destroy valuable agricultural land.

The proposed landfill is not acceptable with the Shire of York’s Local Planning Strategy, which states
“protection of sustainable agriculture and preserve and enhance the environment and natural resources.”
The proposal does not meet the objectives of York’s Community Strategic Plan which states, “Protect and
Enhance our rural land and spaces” and has a priority to “Establish land use strategy to ensure rural and
farming land is protected.” Landfill does not enhance nor preserve and should not be placed in our
agricultural areas, especially near important water sources.

The landfill will not benefit York in anyway, but has the potential to destroy our agriculture industry, our
tourism and hospitality industries and valuable employment that these industries bring to York. | therefore
ask that this proposal be rejected.

Yours sincerely . . .

NAME 1) ecllax IDNVQ\

ADDRESS Y on 3
DATE UL T . X
SIGNATURE | 8- i




Shire of York

P O Box 22

York WA 6302
records@vyork.wa.gov.qu

To The Commissioner James Best and the Shire of York,

RE: The SITA Allawuna Landfill Proposal Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 and 26934 Great Southern Highway, St.
Ronan's, York.

I object to the proposed landfill at Allawuna by SITA Australia and believe that the proposal should not be
permitted.

The proposal is against the principals of the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme, which states under
general agriculture zone “to ensure the continuation of broad acre agriculture as the principal land use in
the district encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural activities.” Landfill
is not an agricultural activity and will only destroy valuable agricultural land.

The proposed landfill is not acceptable with the Shire of York’s Loca! Planning Strategy, which states
“protection of sustainable agriculture and preserve and enhance the environment and natural resources.”
The proposal does not meet the objectives of York’s Community Strategic Plan which states, “Protect and
Enhance our rura! land and spaces” and has a priority to “Establish land use strategy to ensure rural and
farming land is protected.” Landfill does not enhance nor preserve and should not be placed in our
agricultural areas, especially near important water socurces.

The landfill will not benefit York in anyway, but has the potential to destroy our agriculture industry, our
tourism and hospitality industries and valuable employment that these industries bring to York. | therefore
ask that this proposal be rejected.

Yours sincerely
ADDRESS = \IQ K.

DATE =\ s\is

SIGNATURE “@.Q%&%M
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Shire of York T ., “/i\ 2,
P O Box 22, York WA 6302 b L2 MAl 95 -
records@york.wa.gov.au ] ] é‘ / ?’S—\

To The Commissioner James Best and the Shire of York,

RE: The SITA Allawuna Landfill Proposal Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 and 26934 Great Southern Highway, St.
Ronan’s, York.

I object to the proposed landfill at Allawuna by SITA Australia and believe that the proposal should hot be
permitted.

The proposal is against the principals of the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme, which states under
general agriculture zone “to ensure the continuation of broad acre agriculture as the principal land use in
the district encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural activities.” Landfill
is not an agricultural activity and will only destroy valuable agricultural land.

The proposed landfill is not acceptable with the Shire of York’s Local Planning Strategy, which states
“protection of sustainable agriculture and preserve and enhance the environment and natural resources.”
The proposal does not meet the objectives of York’s Community Strategic Plan which states, “Protect and
Enhance our rural land and spaces” and has a priority to “Establish land use strategy to ensure rural and
farming land is protected.” Landfill does not enhance nor preserve and should not be placed in our
agricultural areas, especially near important water sources.

The landfill will not benefit York in anyway, but has the potential to destroy our agriculture industry, our
tourism and hospitality industries and valuable employment that these industries bring to York. | therefore
ask that this proposal be rejected.

Over a great many years, the people of York have been proud of their historic claim as the state’s first
inland town. Battles have been fought and won to keep our town’s historic buildings and environs safe.
York has become a Mecca for tourists in spite of the ever decreasing state of our roads.

SITA’s plans on paper sound feasible, but there is a great deal of anxiety about safety on so many levels.

* No one can guarantee that this site would remain intact if and when another earthquake occurs. Toxic
waste escaping into our underground water would be a disaster.

* There seems to be no forthcoming improvement to our roads from York to the Lakes and this road,
despite assurances, will become even more hazardous. A side effect will almost certainly be a lessening of
the tourists we have fought so hard to encourage.

* There is the worry that so many of the native species will be at risk while feral animals, encouraged to
scavenge by the smell of rubbish, will thrive.

* Air pollution? It is said not, but do we really know? York is in a valley and is a trap for air pollutants.

Why are we taking a chance? Why don’t we err on the side of caution. We have such a lot to lose and
really ... just what is there to gain?

Yours sincerely

NAME: Lorraine Wheeler

ADDRESS:_ '
DATE: 24" july 2015

SIGNATURE: 7(/ M
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21" May 2015

Shire of York
PO Box 22
York WA 6302

recordsayork.wa.gov au
To Commissioner James Best and the Shire of York,

With reference to the SITA Allawuna Landfill Proposal on Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 and 26934 Great

Southern Highway, St. Ronan’s, York.

I'am writing to object to the proposed landfill at Allawuna by SITA Australia and believe that the
proposal should not he permitted.

The proposal is a contradiction to State Planning as stated by the WA Planning Commission the
“Wheatbelt is the State’s agricultural powerhouse, producing much of the State’s grain supply “and that
“broadacre farming is to be the dominant land use”.

The proposalis also against the principals of the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme, which states
under general agriculture zone “to ensure the continuation of hroad acre agriculture as the principal
land use in the district encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural
activities.” Landfill is not an agricultural activity and will only destroy valuable agricultural fand.

The proposal does not meet the objectives of York’s Community Strategic Plan which states, “Protect
and Enhance our rural land and spaces” and has a priority to “Establish land use strategy to ensure rural
and farming land is protected.” Landfill does not enhance nor preserve and should not be placed in oul

agricultural areas, especially near important water sources.
The landfill will not benefit Yorl in anyway, but has the potential to destroy our agriculture industry, our

tourism and hospitality industries and valuable employment that these industries bring to York. |
therefore ask that this proposal be rejected.

Yours sincerely

Mrs M Sharp
&



Shire of York
PO Box 22

York WA 6302
records@york.wa.gov.au

To The Commissioner James Best and the Shire of York,

RE: The SITA Allawuna Landfill Proposal Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 and 26934 Great Southern Highway, St.

Ronan's, York.

[ object to the proposed landfill at Allawuna by SITA Australia and believe that the proposal should not be
permitted. “

The proposal is against the principals of the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme, which states under
general agriculture zone “to ensure the continuation of broad acre agriculture as the principal land use in
the district encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural activities.” Landfill
is not an agricultural activity and will only destroy valuable agricultural land.

The proposed landfill is not acceptable with the Shire of York’s Local Planning Strategy, which states
“protection of sustainable agriculture and preserve and enhance the environment and natural resources.”
The proposal does not meet the objectives of York’s Community Strategic Plan which states, “Protect and
Enhance our rural fand and spaces” and has a priority to “Establish land use strategy to ensure rural and
farming land is protected.” Landfill does not enhance nor preserve and should not be placed in our
agricultural areas, especiaily near important water scurces.

The landfill will not benefit York in anyway, but has the potential to destroy our agriculture industry, our
tourism and hospitality industries and valuable employment that these industries bring to York. | therefore
ask that this proposal be rejected.

Yours sincerely
NAME HWaRk a7 Kewarse

ADDRESS 5 K‘(@R& Q"SOL
DATE 29 <. (¢~
SIGNATURE

N o

Dus 25 May 2015
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Re: SITA ALLAWUNA FARM LAND

Dear Sir,

The amended application from Sita Allawuna Farm Landfill proposed use does not change, the
proposal is still the same as original, therefore the previous submissions to the Shire of York against
the criginal application are still valid. The Shire of York’s Planning Officer’s report is therefore still
valid. The JDAP’s reasons for upholding the Shire of York’s Council’s decision and refusing the Sita
Allawuna Farm Landfill, are still valid.

| object to this proposed Sita Allawuna Farm Landfill {rubbish dump). This should not be permitted
as it does not fit within the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme No.2, which states, under the
General Agriculture zone “...to ensure the continuation of broad-acre agriculture as the principal
land use in the district, encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural
activities”. Landfill enterprises are not an agricultural activity, should not be placed in our broad-
acre farms, but instead Landfills destroy and poison our environment. This area produces sheep,
cattle, wool, grain etc. for human consumption. Good farmland in a high and consistant rainfall
area shouid be protected. Metropolitan population is expected to reach 3 miliion in the near future,
creating more rubbish. Allawuna Farm and surrounds has abundant paleo water channels, flowing
into the Mundaring Weir Water Catchment area. Fresh water is a precious and finite commodity
and must be protected. The main access road to York, The Great Southern Highway, is extremely
dangerous and is not suitable for the extra trucks and roadtrains this proposal will bring.

York is a historic tourist town, and is a popular destination for tourists, retiree's and growing young
families, and is a lovely town to live, work and visit.

This proposed Landfill will not benefit York. 1ask that the proposal not be accepted.

Yours sincerely,

CA25 777

SIGNATURE




TO: SHIRE OF YORK,
P.O.Box 22,
YORK, W.A., 6302.

Re: SITA ALLAWUNA FARM LANDFILL.

Dear Sir,

The amended application from Sita Allawuna Farm Landfill proposed use does not change, the
proposal is still the same as original, therefore the previous submissions to the Shire of York against
the original application are still valid. The Shire of York’s Planning Officer’s report is therefore still
valid. The JDAP’s reasons for upholding the Shire of York’s Council’s decision and refusing the Sita
Allawuna Farm Landfill, are still valid.

| object to this proposed Sita Allawuna Farm Landfill (rubbish dump). This should not be permitted
as it does not fit within the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme No.2, which states, under the
General Agriculture zone “...to ensure the continuation of broad-acre agriculture as the principal
land use in the district, encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural
activities”. Landfill enterprises are not an agricultural activity, should not be placed in our broad-
acre farms, but instead Landfills destroy and poison our environment. This area produces sheep,
cattle, wool, grain etc. for human consumption. Good farmland in a high and consistant rainfall
area should be protected. Metropolitan population is expected to reach 3 million in the near future,
creating more rubbish. Allawuna Farm and surrounds has abundant paleo water channels, flowing
into the Mundaring Weir Water Catchment area. Fresh water is a precious and finite commodity
and must be protected. The main access road to York, The Great Southern Highway, is extremely
dangerous and is not suitable for the extra trucks and roadtrains this proposal will bring.

York is a historic tourist town, and is a popular destination for tourists, retiree’s and growing young
families, and is a lovely town to live, work and visit.

This proposed Landfill will not benefit York. |ask that the proposal not be accepted.

Yours sincerely,

e Ol o
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Sent: Monday, 25 May 2015 3:12 PM
To: Records REFERNED 10 COUNCIL
Subject: 1147892 - THE SITA ALLAWUNA LANDFILL PROPOSAL L OT'S092 4869 5831,AND
26934 GREAT SOUTHERN HIGHWAY SO RONANS YORK
SynergySoft: 1147892

To the Commissionemémes Best and the Shire of York.“

My husband and | own approximately 100 acres of land north east of the proposed property purchase of Allawuna -
a distance of less than 1.5km.

We strongly object the the proposed landfill by Sita and believe that should be not permitted on the following
grounds:-

The Shire of Yorks's Town Planning Scheme zones this land as General Agriculture "to ensure the continuation of
broad acre agriculture as the principal land use in the district encouraging where appropriate the retention and
expansion of agricultural activities." Landfill and the associated industries of extraction, processing, burning of
waste etc are far removed from agricultural activity and will destroy valuable farming land. It will never again be
suitable for raising of stock or growing of crops as although there may be "revegetation" the contamination stays in
the ground forever and whatever is grown or eats grass grown on this land carries contaminants.

The proposal does not meet the objectives of the Shire of Yorks local planning strategy which states "to protect and
enhance, protection of farming land...."

Continuation of this project will cause the financial and historic downfall of the town. Investors and visitors will not
have any interest to compete with 60 trucks a day along Great Southern Highway from the Lakes to York and
existing small landholders such as we are, will be forced to move from the area as communting will become an

impossible dangerous task.

The planned proposal is for the total of 3500 acres and as such will give Sita an open cheque book to offer rubbish
dumping for every shire and council in Western Australia.

We have opposed this proposal from the beginning and we urge absolute integrity from the Shire to ensure that the
feelings of all ratepayers against this are noted and represented.

Yours faithfully
Lynley Bashford and Chris Meadmore

St Ronéns
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From: AWilliam

Sent: Monday, 25 May 2015 1:39 PM

To: Records

Subject: 1147864 - William Bloxsome - Allawuna Farm — Lot 4869(PT) 2948 Great Southern
Highway, Saint Ronans - Submission

Attachments: William Bloxsome - Allawuna Farm — Lot 4869(PT) 2948 Great Southern Highway, Saint

Ronans - Submission.pdf

SynergySoft: 1147864

Good afternoon,

Please find my submission attached. Can you please reply to this e-mail to confirm you have received
this submission.

Kind regards, SIIRE OF YOR f?
\ R
L . - L/ (_j*ff‘\/ & (%I -/
. ’ ’ , OFFIgGER | INTIALS |
William Bloxsome Wiy
7 e
;c’l_ 3 v‘! ll\ | i_f Ef}
3 TO COUNCIL
INITIALS




,
Allawuna Farm — Lot 4869(PT) 2948 Great Southern Highway, Saint Ronans

NAME: William Alexander Bloxsome Date: 25/5/15
ADDRESS:: N _
Dear Sir,

The amended application from Sita Allawuna Farm Landfill proposed use does not change, the
proposal is still the same as the original, therefore the previous submissions to the Shire of York
against the original application are still valid. The Shire of York’s Planning Officer’s report is
therefore still valid. The JADAP’s reasons for upholding the Shire of York Council’s decision and
refusing the Sita Allawuna Farm Landfill, are still valid.

I'object to this proposed Sita Allawuna Farm Landfill (rubbish dump). This should not be permitted
as it does not fit within the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme No 2, which states, under the
General Agriculture zone  “..to ensure the continuation of broad-acre agriculture as the principal
land use in the district, encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural
activities”. Landfill enterprises are not an agricultural activity, should not be placed in our broad-
acre farms, but instead landfills destroy and poison our environment. This area produces sheep,
cattle, wool, grain etc. for human consumption. Good farmland in a high and consistent rainfall area
should be protected. The metropolitan population is expected to reach 3 million in the near future,
creating more rubbish. Allawuna Farm and surrounds has abundant paleo water channels, flowing
into the Mundaring Weir Water Catchment area. Fresh water is a precious and finite commodity
and must be protected. The main access road to York, the Great Southern Highway, is extremely
dangerous and is not suitable for the extra trucks and road trains this proposal will bring. The extra
trucks on the road will also discourage tourists from driving to York, this will decrease tourism in the
area and reduce the viability of many businesses here.

The reduction in the lifespan of this landfill by almost half only means that this problem will move to
another area in half the time. A location that is suitable for this activity for the full original timeframe
would be a much better utilisation of resources.

York is a historic tourist town, and is a popular destination for tourists, retiree’s and growing young
families, and is a lovely town to live, work and visit. Tourism provides many jobs in York and the
scope for future growth in the town is heavily reliant on Tourism. Tourists will be much less likely to
visit York if they know the town is located near a landfill containing all of Perth’s rubbish.

This proposed Landfill will not benefit York. | ask that the proposal be refused.

Yours sincerely,

iRy
'!K 1 ' A ]
’5‘?% Gz

Wil!i;m Bloxsome

25/5/15
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From: Katherine Davies - =
Sent: Monday, 25 May 2015 3:57 PM
To: Records
Subject: Allawuna landfill objection ‘ -
Attachments: Shire of York 2 RAR Report KDavies.docx ’ SUIRE OF YOBK
FILE SC‘{N I%, 'Z)jr
Ul:!éi_;; lf\A“?(Al,S
z g4 __*7?._{“

To whom it may concern, .
|

Find attached objection to Allawuna landfill proposal. 15 "f}‘y%ﬁ“
REFERRED TO C : rch;

£

Katherine Davies




Shire of York

P OBox22

York WA 6302
records@york.wa.gov.au

To The Commissioner James Best and the Shire of York,

RE: The SITA Allawuna Landfill Proposal Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 and 26934 Great Southern Highway, St.
Ronan’s, York.

I object to the proposed landfill at Allawuna by SITA Australia and believe that the proposal should not be
permitted.

The proposal is against the principals of the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme, which states under
general agriculture zone “to ensure the continuation of broad acre agriculture as the principal land use in
the district encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural activities.” Landfill
is not an agricultural activity and will only destroy valuable agricultural land.

The proposed landfill is not acceptable with the Shire of York’s Local Planning Strategy, which states
“protection of sustainable agriculture and preserve and enhance the environment and natural resources.”
The proposal does not meet the objectives of York’s Community Strategic Plan which states, “Protect and
Enhance our rural land and spaces” and has a priority to “Establish land use strategy to ensure rural and
farming land is protected.” Landfill does not enhance nor preserve and should not be placed in our
agricultural areas, especially near important water sources.

The landfill will not benefit York in anyway, but has the potential to destroy our agriculture industry, our
tourism and hospitality industries and valuable employment that these industries bring to York. | therefore
ask that this proposal be rejected.

I feel that the town of York will be greatly affected by the construction of a landfill. In conversations with
many people throughout my travels in regional Western Australia, people often comment about what a
beautiful town York is, and many people hold such affection for it. Over the last few years meeting people
in the regions | have had many people make comments to me about the potential for the landfill site at
Allawuna and their perception of it. I think that many people’s ideas and perceptions of the town and shite
of York would be affected by the construction of a landfill.

York is seen as a great tourist location because of its close proximity to Perth, and because of this we
attract many city dwellers for day trips to the area.

I have a great concern for the traffic loads on Great Southern Highway between York and the Lakes
roadhouse. An increase in the volume of traffic on the road will mean an increase in the potential for
collisions on that dangerous road. This could potentially lead to an increased reliance on volunteer
emergency service who already struggle to find adequate numbers of volunteers.

Farming is a huge part of the identity of York. Using Allawuna farm as a landfill is a waste of valuable
agricultural land and has the potential to affect nearby farmer’s land values and therefore their equity.
Equity plays a large factor in finance from banks, and it could only mean a couple of poor seasons to
reduce the business equity to a point where funding may be withdrawn. This could pose all sorts of
problems.



Yours sincerely
Katherine Davies

25/5/15
SIGNATURE



Records

From: Harley Davies —

Sent: Monday, 25 May 2015 12:01 PM

To: Records

Cc: Erin Davies; harley.davies@live.com.au

Subject: Letter of Objection to Landfill Proposal At Allawuna Farm
Attachments: Shire of York E&H Davies.pdf; Signed E&H Davies.pdf

To whom it may concern,

b
Please find attached our letter of objection to the proposed rezoning and landfill development at Allawuna Farm.
We have attached an unscanned electronic copy and also a signed copy.

»

Kind Regards,

Harley Davies



Harley and Erin Davies

25" May 2015
Shire of York
P O Box 22
York WA 6302

To the Shire of York,
RE: The SITA Allawuna Landfill Proposal

We write to you in objection to the proposed landfill at Allawuna by SITA Australia and ask that the Shire
of York not allow the proposal to be permitted.

The construction of a landfill facility in the Shire of York contradicts the town’s planning strategy in three
ways:

e Alandfill facility in an agricultural area has the potential to contaminate farm produce throughout
the region. This would be detrimental to the town’s primary industry and affect business prospects
within the area, as well as impacting the health and well-being of consumers of the farm produce
from the area;

e The use of good quality agricultural land for a landfill site is shortsighted as it will be unable to be
rehabilitated to its former condition and thus limit the land’s capacity for use following the closure
of the landfill facility; and

e A landfill site located along the town’s main highway link to Perth will deter tourism, which is
another major source of the town'’s pride and income.

The site of the proposed landfill is currently zoned as “General Agricultural” by the Shire of York. Under the
Town of York’s Planning Scheme No 2, Part 4, Section 15, Subsection 2, development may be refused if the
development “will have a detrimental effect on the rural character and amenities”. As we have outlined
above, landfill is not a rural land usage and will have a long lasting and widespread detrimental effect on
the region’s rural character and amenities. While landfill is an extensive land usage, this does not by
definition make it suitable for placement within an agricultural/food production area.

It should be noted that in the past, contaminated towns that receive unfavourable publicity from poor land
use, particularly environmentally contaminated sites, lose property value, tourism, and reputation (for
example, lead contamination in Esperance).

Other causes for concern for the location of the proposed landfill at Alawuna include:
e The placement of a waste facility near a water catchment zone could cause contamination
throughout a primary water source for Western Australia, having the potential to impact the
health of those who access this water supply, now and in the future; and



o Increased traffic for waste transport, particularly trucks and heavy vehicles, on the Great Southern
Highway will greatly increase the risk of road accidents and thus put the safety of all road users in
jeopardy.

The people of York have very little to gain from the location of this facility within their shire, and we
believe it is the duty of the Shire of York to oppose SITA’s application to develop a landfill site at Allawuna.
The resubmission of the landfill proposal should been seen by the Shire of York as an opportunity to do
what was not done for the original submission: reject the placement of waste disposal in the agricultural
and tourism hub that is York.

Yours sincerely,

Harley and Erin Davies



25% May 2015

Shire of York
PO Box 32
York WA 6302

To the Shire of York,
RE: The SITA Allawuna Landfill Proposal

We write to you in objection to the proposed landfifl at Allawuna by SITA Australia and ask that the Shire
of York not allow the proposal to be permitted.

The construction of a landfill facility in the Shire of York contradicts the town’s planning strategy in three
ways:

o Alandfill facility in an agricultural area has the potential to contaminate farm produce throughout
the region. This would be detrimental to the town’s primary indusiry and affect business prospects
within the area, as well as impacting the health and well-being of consumers of the farm produce
from the area;

¢ The use of good quality agricultural tand for a landfill site is shortsighted as it will be unable to be
rehabilitated to its former condition and thus limit the land’s capacity for use following the closure
of the landfill facility; and

e A landfill site lorated along the town's main highway link to Perth will deter tourism, which is
another major source of the town’s pride and income,

The site of the proposed landfill is currently zoned as “General Agricultural” by the Shire of York. Under the
Town of York's Planning Scheme No 2, Part 4, Section 15, Subsection 2, development may be refused if the
development “will have a detrimental effect on the rural character and amenities”. As we have outlined
above, landfill is not a rural land usage and will have a long lasting and widespread detrimental effect on
the region’s rural character and amenities. While landfill is an extensive fand usage, this does not by
definltion make it suitable for placement within an agricultural/food production area.

it should be noted that in the past, contaminated towns that receive unfavourable publicity from poor fand
use, particularly environmentally contaminated sites, lose property value, tourism, and reputation (for
example, lead contemination in Esperance).

Other causes for concern for the jocation of the proposed landfill at Allawuna include:
o The placement of a waste facility near a water catchment zone could cause contamination
throughout a primary water source for Western Australia, having the potential to impact the
heaith of those who access this water supply, now and in the future; and




o Increased traffic for waste transport, particularly trucks and heavy vehicles, on the Great Southern
Highway will greatly increase the risk of road accidents and thus put the safety of all road users in

jeopardy.

The people of York have very little to gain from the location of this facility within their shire, and we
believe it is the duty of the Shire of York to oppose SITA’s application to develop a landfill site at Allawuna,
The resubmission of the landfill proposal should been seen by the Shire of York as an opportunity to do
what was not done for the original submission: reject the placement of waste disposal in the agricultural

and tourism hub that is York.

Yours sincerely,

4
AL, § - K .
Yidyor Lo, ot

Harley and Erin Davies




e oy

K oy SHIRE OF YORK, |
SR o ;?—0:45 /SG’-éﬂ// 3= /
s s o i éd;s_;'f;'-';'t K mTals

Shire of York
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To The Commissioner James Best and the Shire of York, L |

RE: The SITA Allawuna Landfill Proposal Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 and 26934 Great Southern Highway, St.
Ronan’s, York.

| object to the proposed landfill at Allawuna by SITA Australia and believe that the proposal should not be
permitted.

The proposal is against the principals of the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme, which states under
general agriculture zone “to ensure the continuation of broad acre agriculture as the principal land use in
the district encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural activities.” Landfill
is not an agricultural activity and will only destroy valuable agricultural land.

The proposed landfill is not acceptable with the Shire of York’s Local Planning Strategy, which states
“protection of sustainable agriculture and preserve and enhance the environment and natural resources.”
The proposal does not meet the objectives of York’s Community Strategic Plan which states, “Protect and
Enhance our rural land and spaces” and has a priority to “Establish land use strategy to ensure rural and
farming land is protected.” Landfill does not enhance nor preserve and should not be placed in our
agricultural areas, especially near important water scurces.

The landfill will not benefit York in anyway, but has the potential to destroy our agriculture industry, our
tourism and hospitality industries and valuable employment that these industries bring to York. | therefore
ask that this proposal be rejected.
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Yours sincerely , o
nave — Sha/on Onn_Meseley

ADDRESS { e =
DATE Yok 6302
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From: _ o ——"
Sent: Friday, 29 May 2015 7:27 PM

To: Records

Subject: Objection to SITA landfill 2015 SHIRE CTYCa—aW -
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The Shire of York iRL s e )

PO Box 22

York WA 6302 +

29th May 2015
To: The Commissioner, James Best and the Shire of York.

On behalf of the residents and ratepayers of the Helena Valley Estate Residents Association | make this submission against the
Landfill Proposal by SITA on Allawuna Farm - Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 and 26934 Great Southern Highway, St Ronans, York.

1. I/we are concerned at the likelihood of a great increase in heavy truck/vehicle movements through our area Hazlemere, Helena
Valley, Midvale and Greemnmount Hill. Over recent times there has been a visible increase in heavy vehiclular traffic due to the
Tier 3 rail fiasco with Brookfield Rail and CBH. Even with the SITA data on truck numbers projection seems too high and it is
expected that the real numbers will be much greater. This in turn will drive the safety factor higher for general road users.

How do we know that operations will be restricted to the daytime? There is suspicion that this could also run into the night.

2. There are a variety of events which could cause problems for this proposal.

A. High rainfall could flood the leachate ponds and contaminate surface water reaching the Helena River.

B. Earthquakes or a tip fire could rupture the sealing membrane allowing underground leakage to reach the river.

C. Should the leachate ponds ever dry out, strong local winds could carry leachate dust into the Helena River catchment area.

D. In its proposed 20 year life, the chance of a catastrophic event is quite likely. As SITA will not comment on lodging further
applications the original 40 year life should apply.

3. As has been raised many times in the past, the Great Southern Highway Highway from the Lakes to Allawuna Farm should be
upgraded for the usage of large trucks. My and other persons experience while travelling on this stretch of road is that it is deadly,
being too narrow and basically rough. Extreme heavy vehicle traffic will only make this worse and more treacherous.

A. The Metropolitan Local Government Review Panel previously recommended that ALL Perth waste should be transported on rail
only.

Thank you for considering this submission.
Regards
Rob Rowe - president

Helena Valley Estate Residents Association
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Shire of York
PO Box 22

York WA 6302 b
records@vyork.wa.gov.qu

To The Commissioner James Best and the Shire of York,

RE: The SITA Allawuna Landfill Proposal Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 and 26934 Great Southern Highway, St.
Ronan’s, York.

[ object to the proposed landfill at Allawuna by SITA Australia and believe that the proposal should not be
permitted.

The proposal is against the principals of the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme, which states under
general agriculture zone “to ensure the continuation of broad acre agriculture as the principal land use in
the district encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural activities.” Landfill
is not an agricultural activity and will only destroy valuable agricultural land.

The proposed landfill is not acceptable with the Shire of York’s Local Planning Strategy, which states
“protection of sustainable agriculture and preserve and enhance the environment and natural resources.”
The proposal does not meet the objectives of York’s Community Strategic Plan which states, “Protect and
Enhance our rural fand and spaces” and has a priority to “Establish land use strategy to ensure rural and
farming land is protected.” Landfill does not enhance nor preserve and should not be placed in our
agricultural areas, especially near important water sources.

The landfill will not benefit York in anyway, but has the potential to destroy our agriculture industry, our
tourism and hospitality industries and valuable employment that these industries bring to York. | therefore
ask that this proposal be rejected.

ours since e D CA ﬂ%ﬂ‘/
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DATE INITIALS
To The Commissioner James Best and the Shire of York, :2 8 ;

RE: The SITA Allawuna Landfill Proposal Lots 9926, 4869, 5931 and 26934 Great Southern Highway, St.
ochan’s, York.

| object to the proposed landfill at Allawuna by SITA Australia and believe that the proposal should not be
permitted.

The proposal is against the principals of the Shire of York’s Town Planning Scheme, which states under
general agriculture zone “to ensure the continuation of broad acre agriculture as the principal land use in
the district encouraging where appropriate the retention and expansion of agricultural activities.” Landfill
is not an agricultural activity and will only destroy valuable agricultural land.

The proposed landfill is not acceptable with the Shire of York’s Local Planning Strategy, which states
“protection of sustainable agriculture and preserve and enhance the environment and natural resources.”
The proposal does not meet the objectives of York’s Community Strategic Plan which states, “Protect and
Enhance our rural land and spaces” and has a priority to “Establish land use strategy to ensure rural and
farming land is protected.” Landfill does not enhance nor preserve and should not be placed in our
agricultural areas, especially near important water sources.

The landfill will not benefit York in anyway, but has the potential to destroy our agriculture industry, our
tourism and hospitality industries and valuable employment that these industries bring to York. | therefore
ask that this proposal be rejected.
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